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Market capitalisation: S$368.5 million

52-week range: S$0.370 – S$0.485

COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Metro Holdings Limited (“Metro”) is a property investment & development group with net assets of S$1.2 billion as at 31 March 2025. Metro operates two main 

segments: property investment & development and retail. As at 23 May 2025, Metro has interests in properties in Singapore, China, Indonesia, the United 

Kingdom (the “UK”), and Australia.

SUMMARY
For the six months ended 31 March 2025 (2H FY2025), revenue fell by 14.6% from S$65.7 million in 2H FY2024 to S$56.2 million in 2H FY2025 mainly due to its 

retail revenue falling by 13.8% (S$8.3 million) year-on-year (“y-o-y”). Gross profit fell more-than-proportionally by 37.8% from S$7.2 million in 2H FY2024 to S$4.5 

million in 2H FY2025 in line with a fall in retail gross margin. Share of results of associates fell by S$219.6 million y-o-y, in line with: (1) higher fair value losses 

incurred by Top Spring International (“Top Spring”), a Chinese real estate group, as well as Chinese properties held by other associates; and (2) impairment loss 

of S$32.9 million on the amounts due from associates from co-investments with BentallGreenOak (“BGO”) Fund II, a Chinese real estate fund. Accordingly, 

profit/loss net of taxation (attributable to owners of the Company) fell by S$234.7 million (S$234.5 million) from a profit of S$6.5 million (S$6.4 million) in 2H 

FY2024 to a loss of S$228.2 million (S$228.1 million) in 2H FY2025. Basic & diluted Earnings Per Share (“EPS” in cents) fell by 28.3 from positive 0.8 in 2H 

FY2024 to negative 27.6 in 2H FY2025, while Dividend Per Share (“DPS” in cents) remained at 2.0 in FY2024 & FY2025.

RECOMMENDATION
We consider the possibility of a privatisation offer for Metro given that: (1) Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian), one of the grandchildren of Metro’s late founder, holds 35.7% 

total interest in Metro as at 28 August 2025; (2) the total interest of Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) rose by 2,633,600 shares from 13 to 28 August 2025, and that a total 

consideration of S$1.1 million was paid to acquire the 2,633,600 shares (at an average of S$0.433 per share); and (3) Metro’s current P/B multiple is 0.32x, which 

represents a discount of approximately 68% to NAV.

Based on our selected recent privatisation offers, we note that the average price premium of the offers was 25.1%. Accordingly, we estimate that any privatisation offer 

may need to have a price premium of 25.1% from the current share price of S$0.445 to have a chance to be successful. Thus, we estimate our overall target price to be  

S$0.557, which represents an upside potential of 25.1% from the current share price of S$0.445. The overall target price of S$0.557 represents an upside potential of 

25.1% from the current share price of S$0.445. Besides the upside potential being the average price premium of selected recent privatisation offers, the upside 

potential may be justified by the potential write-back of fair value losses should there be a recovery in the Chinese property market. Thus, should a privatisation offer or 

a near-term recovery in the Chinese property market be seen as likely, a buy recommendation may be warranted. However, there are risks to our target price such as a 

prolonged Chinese property market downturn, the inability to renew lease at Metro City (four years remaining), commencement of Johor Bahru-Singapore Rapid Transit 

System, and rising instability in Indonesia.
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Figures have been rounded. P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$0.445.
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Earnings Per Share (diluted).

Source: Metro, FPA

Year ended 31 March
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(S$ million)

EPS (2) 

(cents)
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(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (S$)

P/B 
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2024 Actual 115.9 14.6 1.8 24.7 2.0 4.49% 1.7 0.26

2025 Actual 104.5 (224.8) (27.2) n.m. 2.0 4.49% 1.4 0.32

2026 Projection 100.4 (3.9) (0.5) n.m. 2.0 4.49% - -

2027 Projection 96.9 (0.9) (0.1) n.m. 2.0 4.49% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

Metro Holdings Limited (“Metro”) is a property investment & development group with net assets of S$1.2 billion as at 31 March 

2025. Metro operates two main segments: property investment & development and retail. As at 23 May 2025, Metro has interests 

in properties in Singapore, China, Indonesia, the United Kingdom (the “UK”), and Australia, as shown in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: Geographical Distribution of Properties (as at 23 May 2025) 

 
Source: Metro’s presentation (FY2025)   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZAEQUR1TEZ3Y58GP/f9fcfa610f3901763cd71667bec970690d20af1cebed7a72c6f048686bb463e6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZAEQUR1TEZ3Y58GP/f9fcfa610f3901763cd71667bec970690d20af1cebed7a72c6f048686bb463e6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZAEQUR1TEZ3Y58GP/f9fcfa610f3901763cd71667bec970690d20af1cebed7a72c6f048686bb463e6
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(II) OPERATIONS AND PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 

(a) Retail 

Metro operates two department stores in Singapore, located at Causeway Point and Paragon. Metro also operates online 

through channels such as Metro Online and Lazada. Metro’s Paragon store is shown in Exhibit 2. 

In December 2019, Metro divested its Indonesian retail associate, PT Metropolitan Retailmart (“Metro Indonesia”), to a partner. 

Metro noted in its Annual Report (“AR”) for the Financial Year ended 31 March 2025 (“FY2025”) that under a “revised license 

agreement”, Metro Indonesia continues to use the “Metro” trademarks in exchange for a fee payable to Metro. 

Metro added, “As of early 2025, Metro Indonesia operates 15 department stores across key Indonesian cities including Jakarta, 

Bandung, Surabaya, Makassar, Solo, Manado, Karawang, and Medan, demonstrating a strong national footprint.” 

Exhibit 2: Metro Department Store (Paragon) 

Source: Metro’s corporate video   

https://www.metro.com.sg/
https://www.lazada.sg/shop/metro
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://www.metroholdings.com.sg/about_corporatevideo.html
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Metro’s retail revenue (S$96.5 million) was 92.4% of the total revenue (S$104.5 million) in FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 3.  

However, Metro’s retail loss before taxation (S$7.6 million) was 3.5% of total loss before taxation (S$219.8 million) in FY2025, 

as also shown in Exhibit 3.  

From FY2021 to FY2024, the retail segment contributed over 74% of total revenue but less than 24% of profit before taxation. 

 

(b) Property development & investment 

Metro noted in its AR for FY2025 that it has “significant interests” in: 

• “over 802,000 square metres of prime retail and office investment properties in gateway cities in China, such as 

Shanghai, Guangzhou, and Chengdu, as well as in Singapore, London, and Australia” 

 

• “six purpose-built student accommodation (“PBSA”) properties in the UK, with 902 beds”  

 

• “over 249,000 square metres of residential and mixed-use development properties predominantly held for sale.”  

 

Metro derives its revenue from sales of property rights from Trans Park Juanda, Bekasi, and Trans Park Bintaro, two residential 

buildings in Greater Jakarta, Indonesia. Meanwhile, Metro derives its rental income from GIE Tower, a commercial building in 

Guangzhou, China. 

Metro’s sales of property rights (S$3.0 million) and rental income (S$5.0 million) respectively contributed 2.9% and 4.8% of total 

revenue (S$104.5 million) in FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 3. However, the property segment (which includes sales of property 

rights and rental income; loss before taxation of S$212.2 million) contributed 96.5% of total loss before taxation in FY2025. 

From FY2021 to FY2024, the property segment contributed over 76% of Metro’s profit before taxation, as shown in Exhibit 3. 

Exhibit 3: Share of Results of Associates & Joint Ventures vs Profit from Operations Before Tax (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro’s ARs, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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One reason for the discrepancy between the revenue and profit/loss before taxation contributions of Metro’s property and retail 

segments is that most of Metro’s properties are held through associates or joint ventures. Metro noted that “the carrying value 

of the interests in associates and joint ventures amounted to S$1,347.8 million, representing 84.1% of non-current assets and 

65.6% of total assets of the Group” in FY2025. 

Metro added that its share of associates1 and joint ventures2 results (collective loss of S$180.2 million) represented “82.0% of 

the Group’s loss before taxation” in FY2025. From FY2021 to FY2024, Metro’s share of associates & joint ventures results 

contributed at least 72.0% of total profit before taxation, as shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: Share of Results of Associates & Joint Ventures vs Profit from Operations Before Tax (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro’s ARs, FPA  

 

Properties held by Metro’s subsidiaries (from which Metro derives its revenue) are listed in Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5: Properties Held by Subsidiaries 

 
n.a. = not appl icable.  

Source: Metro’s AR (FY2025), FPA   

 
1 Metro noted in its latest AR (FY2025) that an associate “is an entity over which the Group has the power to participate in the financial and operating policy 
decisions of the investee but does not have control or joint control of those policies.” The Group CEO noted too in the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held in 
July 2024 that “an associate is one where you hold 20% to 50% of its shareholdings, i.e. one will have some influence but no control over the company.” 
2 Metro noted in its latest AR that in joint venture agreements, “parties are entitled to a share of the profits of the joint ventures in proportion to their respective 
capital contributions but have contractual joint control of the joint ventures and require unanimous consent for all major decisions over the relevant activities.” 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RM9TXD5F1NDKI70A/f7a25be70d02449e64843f60c2031cd51853686353500705f0d41d93fde5ff11
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RM9TXD5F1NDKI70A/f7a25be70d02449e64843f60c2031cd51853686353500705f0d41d93fde5ff11
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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Properties held by Metro’s associates and joint ventures are listed in Exhibit 6. Do note that Exhibit 6 excludes Metro’s interests 

in two associates: Top Spring (carrying value of S$152.7 million as at end-FY2025) and BentallGreenOak ("BGO") Fund II. 

Exhibit 6: Properties Held by Associates and Joint Ventures 

 
n.a. = not avai lable. ( 1 )  Gross development value.  

Source: Metro’s AR (FY2025), FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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One of Metro’s associates is Top Spring International (“Top Spring”), a Chinese real estate group. Metro has 20.5% interest in 

Top Spring as at 31 March 2025, and the carrying value of Metro’s interest in Top Spring is S$152.7 million as at end-FY2025. 

Top Spring is listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange under the ticker 3688. According to Metro, Top Spring “is specialised in 

the development and operation of urban mixed-use communities and the development and sale of residential properties” in 

China. Metro added that Top Spring had “an estimated net saleable/leasable GFA of approximately 402,853 sqm” as at 31 

December 2024 (Top Spring’s Financial Year or “FY” ends on 31 December). Top Spring’s properties are shown in Exhibit 7. 

Exhibit 7: Top Spring’s Properties 

 
Source: Metro’s AR (FY2025)   

https://www.hkex.com.hk/Market-Data/Securities-Prices/Equities/Equities-Quote?sym=3688&sc_lang=en
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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Metro also noted that it owns or invests in: 

• “23.7% and 4.9% in BentallGreenOak China Real Estate Fund II (A), L.P. (“BentallGreenOak Fund II”) and 

BentallGreenOak Fund III respectively, both private equity real estate opportunity funds” 

 

• “7.2% in Mapletree Global Student Accommodation (“MGSA”) Private Trust, a private trust in Singapore” 

 

• “approximately 7.4% in Daiwa House Logistics Trust” (“DHLT”; SGX:DHLU). 

 

BGO Fund II is considered an associate of Metro, while BGO Fund III is considered a long term investment. Metro’s interests in 

MGSA Private Trust and DHLT are considered long term investments. 

Metro made its first investment in BGO Fund II of S$30.9 million in the quarter ended September 2015. Meanwhile, Metro made 

its first investment in BGO Fund III of S$12.2 million in 4Q FY2019. According to PitchBook, a capital market data provider, BGO 

Fund II and BGO Fund III are real estate debt funds. Metro noted that it co-invested with BGO Fund II and BGO Fund III in a 

real estate debt instrument each after investing in each fund. 

During the AGM held in July 2024, the Group CEO noted1 that BGO Fund II was “invested mainly in the third-tier cities in the 

PRC when the residential market was good.” The Group CEO added that the “investments were structured in the form of 

mezzanine loans extended to the developers to complete their projects”, and that the “interest rates charged for the mezzanine 

loans were high and ranged from 13% to 15% per annum.” The Group CEO also noted that the mezzanine loans were “secured 

by assets of the projects.” 

Metro made its first investment in MGSA Private Trust of S$56.4 million in 4Q FY2017. According to Mapletree Investments, 

MGSA Private Trust is “Invested in an attractive and resilient income-producing student accommodation portfolio in the UK and 

the US.” Mapletree Investments added that the Assets Under Management (“AUM”) of MGSA Private Trust is “~S$1.4 billion 

(~US$1.1 billion)” as at 31 March 2025, and that MGSA Private Trust is “approaching fund maturity” (in around 2026)2. 

Metro invested S$41.3 million in DHLT in 2H FY2022. Metro was a cornerstone investor in DHLT’s Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) 

in November 2021. According to DHLT, its portfolio “comprised 18 quality logistics facilities, with 17 properties well-diversified 

across Japan and one strategically located in Long An Province, near Ho Chi Minh City in Vietnam” as at 31 December 2024. 

DHLT added that its portfolio had a valuation of S$835.9 million as at 31 December 2024. Based on DHLT’s SGX filings, Metro’s 

unitholding in DHLT has remained at 51,625,000 units from 26 November 2021 to 12 March 2025. Metro’s interest in DHLT has 

been diluted though from 7.65% as at 26 November 2021 to 7.39% as at 12 March 2025. 

Metro also likely invested S$6.1 million in United Hampshire U.S. REIT (“UHREIT”; SGX:ODBU) in 2H FY2022. According to 

UHREIT, its portfolio “comprised 20 Grocery & Necessity and two Self-Storage properties that serve the non-discretionary needs 

of the U.S. consumer.”3 UHREIT added that its portfolio had “a total appraised value of US$752.9 million and an aggregate NLA 

of 3.6 million square feet.” Based on UHREIT’s ARs, Metro’s unitholdings (and interest) in UHREIT has risen from 7,200,000 

units (1.29% interest) as at 9 March 2022 to 9,388,102 units (1.59% interest) as at 10 March 2025.  

 
1 In the Minutes of the AGM held in July 2025, Metro did note that “The Minutes are not a verbatim record of the proceedings of the AGM.” Nonetheless, for 
practical purposes, we assume that the Minutes were verbatim records of the respective AGMs’ discussions when citing from any of the Minutes. 
2 MGSA was launched in 2017 and had a fund life of “5+1+3” (a total of nine) years. 
3 Footnote removed from quote. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6JWMUQU4KJLGUFGE/79404e5628cddf33a610cc9d654977f4a3f1f5daa7b5b221ba8700bd0ad73967
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6JWMUQU4KJLGUFGE/79404e5628cddf33a610cc9d654977f4a3f1f5daa7b5b221ba8700bd0ad73967
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZGU0NMV8I10CX4A7/dcae7c3744e0941f930c4c9b6bd84c0f4ba5fce13fa2c974c3ad353006a12da1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/D21IIJ32O2HLY8TX/79b00bcbfa07a23916bdac27d41de680e4788c5fd8e7007f44ce76c137e03eb5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/D21IIJ32O2HLY8TX/79b00bcbfa07a23916bdac27d41de680e4788c5fd8e7007f44ce76c137e03eb5
https://pitchbook.com/profiles/fund/22877-92F
https://pitchbook.com/profiles/fund/22877-92F
https://pitchbook.com/profiles/fund/26032-06F
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RM9TXD5F1NDKI70A/f7a25be70d02449e64843f60c2031cd51853686353500705f0d41d93fde5ff11
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RM9TXD5F1NDKI70A/f7a25be70d02449e64843f60c2031cd51853686353500705f0d41d93fde5ff11
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Q6VHR6UZXLJLAS56/94ca7106259df76cbae8bf7ddb4f32cc97b355b03ca6f4792afe9734896f2851
https://mapletree.com.sg/uploads/2025/07/Mapletree-FY2425-Annual-Report.pdf
https://mapletree.com.sg/uploads/2025/07/Mapletree-FY2425-Annual-Report.pdf
https://mapletree.com.sg/uploads/2025/07/Mapletree-FY2425-Annual-Report.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WBEFQ4MHTLWAMNH3/138af09170296fc41a59155d506a8bac9f270d540db944883f8ed9e3067f2ed3
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WBEFQ4MHTLWAMNH3/138af09170296fc41a59155d506a8bac9f270d540db944883f8ed9e3067f2ed3
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ECGSAURAT1DPCD80/2b3070e5230b835661cd2cf349e564ca223da2ed9f8348241cdfeb69d9af038a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ECGSAURAT1DPCD80/2b3070e5230b835661cd2cf349e564ca223da2ed9f8348241cdfeb69d9af038a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/W3P6U9Y3RHMBDEO2/531189a6d7878001b93c7436fb55a199a586551e29962162ab82ddab4533c27c
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SWQ2FKO1ARIMC219/0621c229ef4fa723296a7caddd51fc233dd9bd9fc6c617969d15a16bbaa2c3ab
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SWQ2FKO1ARIMC219/0621c229ef4fa723296a7caddd51fc233dd9bd9fc6c617969d15a16bbaa2c3ab
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SWQ2FKO1ARIMC219/0621c229ef4fa723296a7caddd51fc233dd9bd9fc6c617969d15a16bbaa2c3ab
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XJIE5GRSZUQIMAG5/2d6e1d6c64f56e7be6c533b792e84f7bcd85c720519b3ac162166db316a1fa0f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XJIE5GRSZUQIMAG5/2d6e1d6c64f56e7be6c533b792e84f7bcd85c720519b3ac162166db316a1fa0f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XJIE5GRSZUQIMAG5/2d6e1d6c64f56e7be6c533b792e84f7bcd85c720519b3ac162166db316a1fa0f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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Most of Metro’s non-current assets (which include properties) are located in China. The percentage of Metro’s non-current assets 

located in China was 50.9% as at end-FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 8. 

However, the percentage has also fallen from 69.5% at end-FY2021 to 50.9% at end-FY2025, as shown too in Exhibit 8. The 

Group CEO noted in July 2025 that “Metro Group’s exposure to the PRC has been reduced from 76% (2010) to 45% (2025)”, 

and that “Metro Group does not have new investment in PRC after 2019.” 

Nonetheless, China accounted for 92.0% of Metro’s loss from operations before taxation (S$219.8 million) in FY2025. 

Investment property relates to Metro’s 100%-owned GIE Tower. 

Exhibit 8: Non-Current Assets in, and Earnings from, China (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro’s ARs, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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Non-current amounts attributable to Top Spring as a percentage of PRC associates fell from 69.3% in FY2021 to 44.3% in 

FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 9. However, we note that the fall in percentage in FY2024 & FY2025 was at least partly due to 

Metro’s loan to Top Spring being re-classified from non-current to current in FY2024. 

Metro also has 38.5% interest in Shanghai Plaza and 30.0% interest in Bay Valley via associates.  

Meanwhile, Metro has 25% interest in The Atrium Mall and 60% interest in each of Metro Tower and Metro City via joint ventures. 

Exhibit 9: Chinese Associates & Joint Ventures (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  
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Metro’s non-current assets in and earnings from ASEAN, from FY2021 to FY2025, are shown in Exhibit 10. Metro derives its 

retail revenue and sales of property rights revenue from Singapore and Indonesia, respectively. 

Metro’s retail stores (located in Singapore) are right-of-use assets. 

In Singapore, Metro also has 26% interest in a portfolio of “15 Industrial, Business Park, High-Spec Industrial & Logistics 

Properties” via Boustead Industrial Fund (“BIF”), an associate, as well as a 50% interest in Asia Green and a 20% interest in 

VisionCrest Orchard via joint ventures. 

In Indonesia, Metro has a 90% interest in Trans Park Juanda, Bekasi, and Trans Park Bintaro. 

Exhibit 10: Non-Current Assets in, and Earnings from, ASEAN (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Metro’s remaining non-current assets and earnings, from FY2021 to FY2025, are shown in Exhibit 11.  

In Australia, Metro has a 30% interest in a portfolio of 18 office & retail properties via associates. 

In the UK, Metro has a 30% interest in a portfolio of six PBSA properties (with 902 beds) via associates. Metro also has a 50% 

interest in each of 5 Chancery Lane, Middlewood Locks and Endeavour, Sheffield Digital Campus, via joint ventures. 

Exhibit 11: Non-Current Assets in, and Earnings from, Australia & Others (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro’s ARs, FPA   
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Metro’s properties, as re-collated by geographic location, is shown in Exhibit 12. 

Exhibit 12: Geographical Breakdown of Metro’s Properties 

 
n.a. = not avai lable/appl icable. ( 1 )  Gross development value.  

Source: Metro’s AR (FY2025), FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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(III) CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

Metro’s corporate structure is shown in Exhibit 13. 

Exhibit 13: Corporate Structure 

 
Source: Metro’s AR (FY2025)   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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(IV) SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 

As at 28 August 2025, Eng Kuan Company Private Limited (“Eng Kuan”) has 22.8% total (direct) interest; Dynamic Holdings Pte 

Ltd (“Dynamic”) has 5.8% total (direct) interest; and Leroy Singapore Pte Ltd (“Leroy”) has 6.7% total (deemed) interest in Metro. 

Metro noted in its latest AR that Leroy’s deemed interest “is held through DBS Nominees (Private) Limited.” 

In the Letter to Shareholders dated 7 July 2025, Metro referred to Eng Kuan, Dynamic, and Leroy collectively as the “Ong 

Companies”. Metro also noted that Ong Jen Yaw and Ong Ling Ling were directors of Eng Kuan, while Ong Sek Hian (Wang 

ShiXian) was the sole director of Leroy. 

Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian), Ong Jenn (Wang Zhen), Ong Ling Ling, and Ong Ching Ping are siblings. The late Ong Tjoe 

Kim, founder of Metro, is their grandfather, while Ong Jen Yaw is their uncle. 

As at 28 August 2025, Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) has a 35.7% total (0.0% direct + 35.6% deemed) interest in Metro. Ong 

Sek Hian is deemed interested in the shares held by the Ong Companies and 2,633,600 shares held by Bishopsgate Private 

Limited. Bishopsgate Private Limited acquired its 2,633,600 shares from 13 to 28 August 2025. 

As at 9 June 2025, Ong Jenn (Wang Zhen) has a 35.4% total (0.0% direct + 35.4% indirect) interest in Metro as at 9 June 2025. 

Ong Jenn is deemed interested in the shares held by the Ong Companies. 

As at 9 June 2025, Ong Ling Ling and Ong Ching Ping are deemed interested in the shares held by Eng Kuan and Dynamic. 

As at 9 June 2025, Ong Jen Yaw is deemed interested in the shares held by Eng Kuan, as well as 26,507,414 shares held by 

Citibank Nominees Singapore Pte Ltd. 

As at 9 June 2025, Ngee Ann Development Pte Ltd has a 10.3% total (direct) interest in Metro. 

The shareholdings of substantial shareholders are shown in Exhibit 14. 

Exhibit 14: Substantial Shareholders 

 
Source: Metro’s AR (FY2025)  & announcement, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WJOAR5YXH83VGCVO/08112edddf30c87a29314a10a424ec51139a05d7c09c3daf70222b575c35db76
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MN9QIXPR0RKPL9YT/b78999e355965e1484a7e560f6f8cec75ba526686c410bbefafbd014b451ece0
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ECONOMIC & INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) SINGAPORE – ECONOMY 

According to the Ministry of Trade and Industry (“MTI”), Singapore’s real GDP rose by 4.4% y-o-y in 2Q 2025. MTI noted in 

August 2025 that the “top three positive contributors to GDP growth” were the wholesale trade (+0.9%), manufacturing (+0.8%), 

and finance & insurance (+0.6%) sectors. MTI added that “wholesale trade and transportation & storage sectors were boosted 

by front-loading activities in the region ahead of the implementation of tariff measures by the US.” 

MTI also upgraded its real GDP forecast for 2025 from “0.0 to 2.0 per cent” to “1.5 to 2.5 per cent”. MTI raised its forecast mainly 

in view of the “better-than-expected performance of the Singapore economy in the first half of 2025.” Real GDP rose by 4.3% y-

o-y in 1H 2025 despite the “sweeping tariffs announced in April on major economies.” 

MTI noted that “the performance of most advanced and regional economies has been more resilient than expected as the US’ 

90-day pause on its reciprocal tariffs postponed the potential negative economic impact, while front-loading activities during the 

tariff pause provided a temporary boost to production and exports.”1 MTI added, “There has also been a de-escalation in trade 

tensions, with the US striking trade deals with several trading partners, including the Eurozone, Japan, South Korea and several 

Southeast Asian economies, that led to a lowering of their reciprocal tariffs compared to that announced earlier.” 

MTI noted though that “the growth of Singapore’s major trading partners in the second half of the year is expected to moderate 

from that in the first half, as the boost from front-loading activities dissipates and the US’ reciprocal tariffs take effect.” MTI noted 

too that “significant uncertainties remain in the global economy due in part to the continued unpredictability of the US’ trade 

policies, including the timing and extent of the sectoral tariffs on pharmaceutical products and semiconductors.” 

Accordingly, MTI commented that its upgraded forecast for 2025 of “1.5 to 2.5 per cent” also accounted for “the projected 

softening of both the global and domestic economies in the second half of the year”. 

The y-o-y growth in Singapore’s real GDP (2Q 2024 to 2Q 2025 and 2023 & 2024), as well as MTI’s forecast for 2025, is shown 

in Exhibit 15. 

Exhibit 15: Y-o-Y Growth in Real GDP (Actual for 2Q 2024 to 2Q 2025 as well as 2023 & 2024; Forecasted for 2025) 

 
Source: MTI   

 
1 Footnote removed from quote. 

https://www.mti.gov.sg/Resources/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore/2025/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore-Second-Quarter-2025
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We assume that real GDP will rise by 2.0% y-o-y (mid-point of “1.5 to 2.5 per cent” range) in 2025. Thus, based also on SingStat 

data, we project that real GDP will fall by 0.2% y-o-y in 2H 2025 as shown in Exhibit 16 (first & second tables). We also assume 

that the y-o-y growth in quarterly real GDP will be the same as that of the semi-annual period’s real GDP. Thus, we project that 

real GDP will fall by 0.2% y-o-y in 3Q & 4Q 2025 as shown too in Exhibit 16 (third table). 

The Asian Development Bank (“ADB”) forecasted in July 2025 that the y-o-y growth in Singapore’s real GDP will be 1.6% in 

2025 and 1.5% in 2026. Noting that the y-o-y growth in real GDP fell from 5.0% in 4Q 2024 to 3.9% in 1Q 2025 (as similarly 

noted by MTI in May 2025), ADB commented, “Manufacturing and electronics PMI deteriorated in May, and ongoing trade 

tensions dampened business sentiment.” ADB added that “Exports growth also slowed in May, signaling the end of front-loading 

export surge.” Accordingly, ADB noted that “external sector weakness” may “(spill) over into the domestic economy.” 

While ADB’s forecast for 2025 may have been superseded by that of MTI in August 2025, ADB’s forecast for 2026 may still hold. 

Thus, we assume that the y-o-y growth in real GDP will be 1.5% in 2026. We also assume that the y-o-y growth in quarterly real 

GDP will be the same as that of the full-year real GDP. Thus, we project that real GDP will rise by 1.5% y-o-y from 1Q to 4Q 

2026 as shown too in Exhibit 16 (first table). 

Meanwhile, the World Bank forecasted in June 2025 that the y-o-y growth in China’s real GDP would fall from 4.0% in 2025 to 

3.9% 2026, while the y-o-y growth in the U.S.’ real GDP would rise from 1.4% in 2026 to 1.5% in 2027. The World Bank also 

forecasted that the y-o-y growth in Malaysia’s real GDP would be 4.3% in 2025 & 2026. SingStat updated in February 2025 that 

“Mainland China, Malaysia and the US were Singapore’s top trading partners” in 2024. 

Given that the World Bank forecasted little change from 2025 to 2026 in the y-o-y growth rates of the real GDPs of Singapore’s 

“top trading partners” for 2024, we assume that the y-o-y growth of Singapore’s real GDP will remain at 1.5% in 1Q & 2Q 2017. 

Exhibit 16: Projected Growth in Real GDP (2H 2025) 

 
n.a. = not appl icable.  

Source: MTI, SingStat, FPA   

https://tablebuilder.singstat.gov.sg/table/TS/M015721
https://tablebuilder.singstat.gov.sg/table/TS/M015721
https://www.adb.org/sites/default/files/publication/1069836/asian-development-outlook-july-2025.pdf
https://www.adb.org/sites/default/files/publication/1069836/asian-development-outlook-july-2025.pdf
https://www.mti.gov.sg/Resources/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore/2025/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore-First-Quarter-2025
https://www.mti.gov.sg/Resources/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore/2025/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore-First-Quarter-2025
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/entities/publication/a2c8fea0-4059-490f-879f-4fda91c67313
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/entities/publication/a2c8fea0-4059-490f-879f-4fda91c67313
https://www.singstat.gov.sg/modules/infographics/-/media/Files/visualising_data/infographics/trade_and_investment/singapore-international-trade.pdf
https://www.singstat.gov.sg/modules/infographics/-/media/Files/visualising_data/infographics/trade_and_investment/singapore-international-trade.pdf
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(II) SINGAPORE – RETAIL (DEPARTMENT STORES) 

(a) Recent retail underperformance 

Despite the y-o-y rise in real GDP, non-seasonally adjusted (“n.s.a.”) Retail Sales Index (“RSI”; total excluding motor vehicles) 
fell by 0.3% y-o-y in 2Q 2025. 

Based on SingStat data, RSI (total excl. motor vehicles) has been falling on a y-o-y basis for five consecutive quarters since 2Q 
2024. In contrast, real GDP and local Personal Consumption Expenditure (local “PCE”)1 have been rising on a y-o-y basis since 
1Q 2021 and 2Q 2021 respectively. The y-o-y growth rates of RSI (total excl. motor vehicles), real GDP, and local PCE for the 
past five years (i.e., 3Q 2020 to 2Q 2025) are plotted in Exhibit 17. 

One reason for the retail underperformance may be the growth in online retail. Savills noted in May 2025 that “e-commerce is 
still growing strongly and drawing more consumption as physical stores deal with higher rents and labour costs.” For instance, 
Savills noted in August 2025 that Cathay Cineplexes, a cinema chain, has been “facing competition from online streaming 
services” such that it closed its outlets at West Mall, Jem, and Handy Road this year.  

Savills also noted in May 2025 that “Singapore’s retail and F&B scene will remain challenging as the strong Singapore dollar 
encourages greater outbound travel, thereby diluting domestic consumption.” 

The retail underperformance may appear to be a recent phenomenon. However, the retail industry has generally been 
underperforming the broader economy for over a decade.  

Exhibit 17: Y-o-Y Growth in RSI (Total excl. Motor Vehicles; n.s.a.), Real GDP, and Local PCE (3Q 2020 to 2Q 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA   

 
1 Adjusted for price effects. Local PCE (at current prices) calculated by [PCE – PCE (residents’ expenditure abroad) + PCE (non-residents’ expenditure locally)] 
using current prices. Price adjustment for each year was obtained by dividing the PCE (in chained 2015 dollars) by PCE (at current prices). Thereafter, the 
deflator was applied to the estimated local PCE (at current prices) to adjust for price effects. 

https://pdf.savills.asia/asia-pacific-research/singapore-research/singapore-retail/singapore-retail-briefing-q1-2025.pdf
https://pdf.savills.asia/asia-pacific-research/singapore-research/singapore-retail/singapore-retail-briefing-q1-2025.pdf
http://pdf.savills.asia/asia-pacific-research/singapore-research/singapore-retail/singapore-retail-briefing-q2-2025.pdf
http://pdf.savills.asia/asia-pacific-research/singapore-research/singapore-retail/singapore-retail-briefing-q2-2025.pdf
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(b) Historical retail underperformance 

In the past 25 years (3Q 2000 to 2Q 2025), RSI (total excl. motor vehicles; seasonally adjusted or “s.a.”) grew at a slower pace 

than real GDP since around 2Q 2003, as may be seen in Exhibit 18 (top graph). RSI (total excl. motor vehicles) also grew at a 

slower y-o-y rate than local PCE from around 3Q 2007, as may be seen too in Exhibit 18 (top & bottom graphs). 

Besides the rise of online retail, Reuters noted in June 2016 that regional competition has been intensifying. For instance, 

Reuters noted then that “Indonesians, Thais and Malaysians now have cheaper versions of the same products back home.” 

Reuters added, “A luxury bag made by Coach can now cost twice as much in Singapore as in these countries.” 

Accordingly, Reuters cited a research director from Cushman & Wakefield (“C&W”), a real estate firm, as saying that she was 

“pessimistic about retail” in Singapore. After y-o-y growth in RSI (total excl. motor vehicles; n.s.a.) fell from 3.8% in 1Q 2012 to 

1.7% in 2Q 2012, RSI (total excl. motor vehicles; s.a.) generally stagnated as may be seen in Exhibit 18 (top graph). 

Exhibit 18: Growth RSI (Total excl. Motor Vehicles), Real GDP, and Local PCE (3Q 2005 to 2Q 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA   

https://archive.is/Dszum
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Department stores may have been more affected by the COVID-19-induced1 rise in online retail than the broader retail industry, 

as shown in Exhibit 19. 

Savills noted in August 2025 that “Large department stores, which used to be key anchor tenants in malls, continue to face 

pressure from ecommerce and change of shopping patterns.” For instance, Savills commented, “Shortly after the closure of the 

Junction 8 outlet, department store BHG downsized its last remaining permanent store at Bugis Junction from three to two 

levels.” Savills added that “Japanese department store Isetan will cease operations for its Tampines Mall outlet” in November 

2025, “leaving them with two last stores at Orchard and Serangoon.” 

Exhibit 19: RSI (Total excl. Motor Vehicles; n.s.a.) vs RSI (Department Stores; n.s.a.) (3Q 2018 to 2Q 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA  

 

The retail industry has generally been underperforming the broader economy for over a decade. Department stores may also 

continue to fare worse than the broader retail industry. Coupled with our projection (based on MTI’s updated forecast and 

SingStat data) that the y-o-y growth of Singapore’s real GDP will be negative 0.2% in 2H 2025, the y-o-y growth of RSI (total 

excl. motor vehicles) and RSI (department stores) may thus be negative in 2H 2025. 

MTI similarly commented in August 2025 that “growth in consumer-facing sectors such as retail trade and food & beverage 

services is likely to remain lacklustre for the rest of the year, weighed down by the continued shift in locals’ spending abroad and 

the projected weakening of domestic labour market conditions.” 

  

 
1 The World Health Organization (“WHO”) declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (“PHEIC”) over the outbreak of COVID-19 in January 
2020 (1Q 2020) and declared COVID-19 over as a PHEIC in May 2023 (2Q 2023). 

https://pdf.savills.asia/asia-pacific-research/singapore-research/singapore-retail/singapore-retail-briefing-q2-2025.pdf
https://pdf.savills.asia/asia-pacific-research/singapore-research/singapore-retail/singapore-retail-briefing-q2-2025.pdf
https://www.mti.gov.sg/Newsroom/Press-Releases/2025/08/MTI-Upgrades-2025-GDP-Growth-Forecast-to-1_5-to-2_5-Per-Cent
https://www.mti.gov.sg/Newsroom/Press-Releases/2025/08/MTI-Upgrades-2025-GDP-Growth-Forecast-to-1_5-to-2_5-Per-Cent
https://www.mti.gov.sg/Newsroom/Press-Releases/2025/08/MTI-Upgrades-2025-GDP-Growth-Forecast-to-1_5-to-2_5-Per-Cent
https://www.who.int/europe/emergencies/situations/covid-19
https://www.who.int/europe/emergencies/situations/covid-19
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(c) Projections of retail & department store performance 

By comparing the y-o-y growth rates of real GDP and RSI (total excl. motor vehicles; n.s.a.) from 2Q 2012 (during which the 

retail industry may have started stagnating) to 2Q 2025, we note that the difference in annual growth rates averaged 4.3% 

(excluding 1Q 2020 to 2Q 2023, during which COVID-19 was considered a PHEIC) as shown in Exhibit 20. By conducting the 

same comparison for RSI (total excl. motor vehicles; n.s.a.) vs RSI (department stores; n.s.a.), we note that the average 

difference was 0.6%.  

Thus, the average1 RSI (total excl. motor vehicles) may fall by 4.4% y-o-y (projected real GDP growth of negative 0.2% – 

difference of 4.3%)2 in 2H 2025, while average RSI (department stores) may fall by 5.1% y-o-y (projected total RSI growth of 

negative 4.4% – difference of 0.6%) in 2H 2025. 

Exhibit 20: Difference in Y-o-Y Growth (1Q 2009 to 2Q 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA   

 
1 As averaged across the respective quarters (e.g., 3Q & 4Q 2025 for 2H 2025). 
2 Sums may differ due to rounding. 
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(III) CHINA (GUANGZHOU) – REAL ESTATE 

(a) Recent office real estate developments 

According to Savills, “citywide Grade A office stock” rose “by 2.2% QoQ and 6.1% YoY to 7.5 million sqm by quarter end” after 

“Four new Grade A office buildings with a total of 162,895 sqm leasable office spaces were completed in Q2/2025”. 

Savills also noted in July 2025 that office leasing demand in Guangzhou “remained subdued in Q2/2025 as occupiers across 

the city broadly implemented more strict cost-saving strategies for real estate expenses against the backdrop of uncertain tariff 

policies and the challenging global trade environment since April 2025.” Savills added that “Demand from financial institutions, 

retail and trade companies, and professional services providers, particularly law firms, remained resilient in 1H/2025, 

respectively accounting for 19.7%, 18.2% and 12.1% of citywide new leases.” 

Savills commented that “Supply and demand disequilibrium remains an outstanding issue for the Guangzhou office leasing 

market during the rest of the year, considering the current fragile demand and another 410,434 sqm of new supply in 2H/2025.” 

With landlords “expected to implement more aggressive leasing/rental pricing strategies to maintain a relatively stable 

occupancy”, Savills noted that “citywide average rent is forecast to continue declining.” 

However, Savills mentioned too Guangzhou office leasing demand may rise in the longer-term due to “growing office leasing 

demand from the IT support and consulting, interactive media, and online games sectors with the ongoing digital transformation 

in traditional economic industries and Guangzhou’s booming gaming industry.” 

Meanwhile, Knight Frank noted in July 2025 that, in 2Q 2025, Guangzhou’s office market was characterised by “strong supply 

growth paired with a moderate demand rebound.” Knight Frank mentioned that as “new supply outstripped demand recovery,” 

“average rents slipped 2.5% to RMB 124.5 per sqm per month.” Knight Frank added that office rents fell for the “16th consecutive 

quarter”. Knight Frank illustrated the Guangzhou Grade A office rental trend from 1Q 2014 to 2Q 2025 as shown in Exhibit 21. 

Knight Frank commented that “persistent supply-demand imbalances continued to drive significant leasing pressure, especially 

in submarkets with significant ageing inventory, where intensified competition constrained rental recovery.” Knight Frank added 

that there will be “a hefty influx of over 200,000 sqm of new supply” in 3Q 2025. Accordingly, Knight Frank forecasted that the 

“downward trend of citywide rent is set to deepen, with declines likely to remain steady or steepen further.” 

Exhibit 21: Guangzhou Grade A Office Rent (1Q 2014 to 2Q 2025) 

 
Source: Knight Frank (publ ished July 2025)   

https://www.savills.com.sg/research_articles/166122/224243-0
https://www.savills.com.sg/research_articles/166122/224243-0
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/knight-frank-greaterchina_china-grade-a-office-market-reports-q2-2025-activity-7353999818635030528-u8fE
https://www.knightfrank.be/research/guangzhou-office-market-report-q2-2025-12299.aspx
https://www.knightfrank.be/research/guangzhou-office-market-report-q2-2025-12299.aspx
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C&W noted that Guangzhou’s “total new supply reached 269,055 sq m in the first half of the year, up 55.8% y-o-y.” In contrast, 

C&W added that “Citywide net absorption reached 152,330 sq m in the 1H 2025 period, down 13.3% y-o-y.” Accordingly, C&W 

noted that “vacancy rate climbed 0.9 percentage points to 19.8%” while “the average Grade A office rental level continued to 

soften, dropping 1.4% q-o-q to RMB123.5 per sq m per month.” 

C&W commented that “Nearly 807,000 sq m of new supply is scheduled to enter the market in the 2H 2025”, which would 

contribute to "downward pressure on average rents." C&W also expected landlords to “continue to extend incentives to attract 

quality tenants.” 

Colliers summarised in July 2025 its forecasts of new supply, net absorption, vacancy rate, and rent of Guangzhou offices for 

2025 to 2027 as shown in Exhibit 22. 

Exhibit 22: Forecasted New Supply, Net Absorption, Vacancy Rate, and Rent of Guangzhou Offices (2025 to 2027) 

 
Source: Coll iers (published July 2025)  

  

https://assets.cushmanwakefield.com/-/media/cw/marketbeat-pdfs/2025/q2/apac-and-gc/guangzhou-office-marketbeat-q2-2025-final.pdf
https://www.colliers.com.cn/en-cn/research/20250716guangzhou
https://www.colliers.com.cn/en-cn/research/20250716guangzhou
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(b) Projections of office real estate performance 

Based on Exhibit 22 (page 24), we estimate that the average Guangzhou office rent (in RMB per square metre per month) will 

fall by 11.5% y-o-y to 120.3 in 1H FY2026, fall by 10.0% y-o-y to 114.1 in 2H FY2026, fall by 8.4% y-o-y to 110.1 in 1H FY2027, 

and fall by 6.3% y-o-y to 106.9 in 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 23.  

For reference, we have also included the average Guangzhou office rent, as provided by both Knight Frank and Colliers, for 1Q 

FY2024 (2Q 2023) to 1Q FY2026 (2Q 2025) as shown in Exhibit 23. Average Guangzhou office rent (as averaged across both 

Knight Frank & Colliers) fell by around 6.4% y-o-y (2H FY2024) to 8.5% y-o-y (2H FY2025) from 1H FY2024 to 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 23: Forecasted Guangzhou Office Rent (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable. ( 1 )  Actual for 1Q FY2026 (2Q 2025)  for f igures from both Knight Frank and Coll iers.  Coll iers’ forecasted average 

Guangzhou off ice rents from 2Q FY2026 (3Q 2025) to 4Q FY2027 (1Q FY2026) as est imated from Exhibit 22  (page 24).  ( 2 )  Figures 

from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 based on Coll iers only.  

Source: Knight Frank, Coll iers, FPA   
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the past year, Metro’s share price rose by 6.0% from S$0.420 on 2 September 2024 to S$0.445 on 1 September 2025 as 

shown in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 24: Share Price Performance for Metro (Past Year) 

 
Source: Investing.com, FPA  

 

On 9 October 2024, Metro announced that it acquired a “freehold prime office property at 1 Castlereagh Street in Sydney for 

A$196.4m (approximately S$172.3m) through its 30%- owned joint venture Australian portfolio with Sim Lian”. Share price rose 

by 2.1% from S$0.475 on 9 October 2024 to S$0.485 on 16 October 2024. 

On 1 November 2024, Metro announced that it increased its stake from 25% to 50% in Fairbriar Real Estate Limited, which 

“owns and develops the award-winning Middlewood Locks mixed-use development in Manchester”. However, share price 

remained at S$0.475 on 1 & 8 November 2024.  

On 13 November 2024, Metro released its 1H FY2025 results. Revenue fell by 3.6% from S$50.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$48.4 

million in 1H FY2025, while profit attributable to owners of the Company fell by 59.6% from S$8.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$3.3 

million in 1H FY2025. Share price fell by 3.2% from S$0.475 on 13 November 2024 to S$0.460 on 20 November 2024. 

On 21 March 2025, Metro noted that Top Spring “released an announcement on profit warning on 21 March 2025.” In the 

announcement, Top Spring noted that “comparing to the net loss of approximately HK$900 million for the year ended 31 

December 2023, the Group is expected to record a net loss of approximately HK$2 billion for the Year.” Share price fell by 2.4% 

from S$0.415 on 21 March 2025 to S$0.405 on 28 March 2025. 

On 30 March 2025, Metro announced that associate Top Spring released its results for the full year ended 31 December 2024. 

Top Spring noted, “For the year ended 31 December 2024, the loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company and the 

holders of PCSs was approximately HK$1,832.6 million (for the year ended 31 December 2023: approximately HK$876.9 

million).” Share price fell by 2.5% from S$0.405 on 30 March 2025 to S$0.395 on 6 April 2025. 

On 2 May 2025, Metro issued a profit guidance. Metro noted that it was “expected to record a loss attributable to shareholders 

for FY2025 after taking into account the Group’s associates’ and joint ventures’ operating results arising from the fair value loss 

of the investment properties and impairment losses on the development properties, as well as the fair value loss of the Group’s 

investment properties and the impairment loss made on its underlying investments, mainly due to the ongoing China prolonged 

property sector headwinds.” Nonetheless, share price rose by 2.7% from S$0.375 on 2 May 2025 to S$0.385 on 9 May 2025.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UXHF23D8TJ0AI69Y/f522bd1371abf23a3cf7e74b0fa7015ba78c23109c84f37dae381ec58c4b5c97
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UXHF23D8TJ0AI69Y/f522bd1371abf23a3cf7e74b0fa7015ba78c23109c84f37dae381ec58c4b5c97
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1CT97CLZH4MUYN6U/a623c8a82659571366c14b552f4cec2545a65b9b1586f18f5d53c292ee7fdfad
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1CT97CLZH4MUYN6U/a623c8a82659571366c14b552f4cec2545a65b9b1586f18f5d53c292ee7fdfad
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/P8ELVY1ZZVZXRW4F/c3c50f98e0657b4578bff88779db8ce89aa81cf7a545357e6bc50d023436963b
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2VVKEUBNYG7O2T4Z/acdd674a4d941caf3f97f9656c246aceb8d1e0c281f239f6bd74b4699544fd19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/W5UJ6YJGZ1A846EI/1bdecf217a0d396303683004706111d8e5c7df73d1635a7f9b2c2e5850cfa197


     

 

27 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
1 September 2025 

On 7 May 2025, Metro announced “positive leasing progress achieved for its 50%-owned Asia Green property (“Asia Green” or 

the “Property”) in Singapore.” Share price rose by 4.0% from S$0.375 on 7 May 2025 to S$0.390 on 14 May 2025. 

On 23 May 2025, Metro released its 2H FY2025 results. Revenue fell by 14.6% y-o-y from S$65.7 million in 2H FY2024 to 

S$56.2 million in 2H FY2025, while profit attributable to owners of the Company fell by S$234.5 million from a profit of S$6.4 

million in 2H FY2024 to a loss of S$228.1 million in 2H FY2025. Share price fell by 4.9% from S$0.410 on 23 May 2025 to 

S$0.390 on 30 May 2025. 

On 21 July 2025, MAS announced that it appointed the “first batch of asset managers under the S$5 billion Equity Market 

Development Programme (EQDP).” In the lead-up to MAS’s announcement, the STI rose by 8.5% from 3,879.260 on 23 June 

2025 to 4,207.130 on 21 July 2025. Share price rose by 14.1% from S$0.390 on 23 June 2025 to S$0.445 on 21 July 2025. 

On 23 July 2025, Metro released its response to questions from shareholders. Share price fell by 4.3% from S$0.465 on 23 July 

2025 to S$0.445 on 30 July 2025. 

On 15 August 2025, Metro announced that Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian)’s total interest in Metro rose by 28,900 shares for a 

total consideration of S$12,061.00 (S$0.417 per share) on 13 August 2025. From 18 to 29 August 2025, Metro announced 

further increases in Ong Sek Hian’s total interest in Metro as shown in Exhibit 25. Based on the announcements, a total 

consideration of S$1.1 million was paid to acquire 2,633,600 shares (at an average of S$0.433 per share) from 13 to 28 August 

2025. The newly-acquired shares were held by Bishopsgate Private Limited, a company in which Ong Sek Hian is deemed to 

be interested. Share price rose by 11.9% from S$0.420 on 15 August 2025 to S$0.470 on 25 August 2025. However, share price 

fell by 3.2% from S$0.470 on 25 August 2025 to S$0.455 on 29 August 2025 despite Metro disclosing further changes in interest. 

Exhibit 25: Changes in Total Interest of Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) (13 to 28 August 2025) 

 
Source: SGX, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TWHH8N485V4EFXDL/1d4df093884935137e29439f7a8035386d99a90d4fb39385d56f228fc83d16ee
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TWHH8N485V4EFXDL/1d4df093884935137e29439f7a8035386d99a90d4fb39385d56f228fc83d16ee
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.sgx.com/indices/products/sti
https://www.sgx.com/indices/products/sti
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6JWMUQU4KJLGUFGE/79404e5628cddf33a610cc9d654977f4a3f1f5daa7b5b221ba8700bd0ad73967
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MN9QIXPR0RKPL9YT/b78999e355965e1484a7e560f6f8cec75ba526686c410bbefafbd014b451ece0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MN9QIXPR0RKPL9YT/b78999e355965e1484a7e560f6f8cec75ba526686c410bbefafbd014b451ece0
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Metro’s revenue fell by 14.6% from S$65.7 million in 2H FY2024 to S$56.2 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 26, mainly 

due to its retail revenue falling by 13.8% from S$59.8 million in 2H FY2024 to S$51.6 million in 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 26: Revenue (2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

Retail revenue comprises sales of goods and net commission from concessionaires. Sales of goods and net commission from 

concessionaires fell by 13.0% y-o-y and 16.3% y-o-y respectively in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 27.  

Net commission from concessionaires as a percentage of gross revenue from concessionaire sales remained around 26.3% 

(1H FY2025) to 28.4% (1H FY2023) from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 27: Retail Revenue (2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Singstat, FPA   
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Both sales of goods and gross revenue from concessionaire sales generally trended in line with the average RSI (department 

stores; n.s.a.) from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 28. 

Exhibit 28: Sales of Goods and Concessionaire Sales Revenue vs Average RSI (Dept. Stores) (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Note: Calculat ion of average RSI (department stores; n.s.a.) as indicated in Exhibit 27  (page 28).  

Source: Metro, SingStat, FPA   
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Sales of property rights at Trans Park Bintaro, and Trans Park Juanda, Bekasi, both located in Greater Jakarta, Indonesia, fell 

by 33.3% from S$3.2 million in 2H FY2024 to S$2.1 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 29.  

Exhibit 29: Sales of Property Rights (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

Sales of property rights have generally been falling from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as illustrated in Exhibit 30.  

Citing a Bloomberg article, Metro noted in November 2024 that “Many Indonesians have yet to regain formal employment after 

the pandemic and about 9.5 million people have fallen out of Indonesia’s middle class – a crucial driving force behind domestic 

consumption which makes up more than half of the country’s GDP”. Citing a Financial Times (“FT”) article, Metro added in May 

2025 that “Indonesia’s middle class, traditionally the backbone of the country’s economy, has fallen from a peak of around 23% 

of the population to 17% in 2024 and there are growing signs that the diminishing middle class is already affecting the economy”. 

Exhibit 30: Sales of Property Rights #2 (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   

https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-11-04/indonesia-growth-may-slow-most-in-year-on-manufacturing-slump
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
https://www.ft.com/content/f1961241-b9a5-48ce-b410-9dd20bee8758
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
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Rental income from GIE Tower, a commercial property in Guangzhou, China, fell by 10.6% from S$2.7 million in 2H FY2024 to 

S$2.4 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 31.  

Exhibit 31: Rental Income vs Average Guangzhou Office Rent (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  Note: Decimal places for quarterly f igures as given by the respect ive real estate f irms.  

Source: Metro, Knight Frank, Coll iers, FPA  

 

Rental income generally fell in line with the average Guangzhou office rent from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as illustrated in 

Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Rental Income vs Average Guangzhou Office Rent #2 (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Knight Frank, Coll iers, FPA   
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Gross profit: 

Gross profit fell by 37.8% from S$7.2 million in 2H FY2024 to S$4.5 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 33. Gross margin 

fell from 11.0% in 2H FY2024 to 8.0% in 2H FY2025, as the fall in gross profit was more-than-proportional to the fall in revenue.  

Overall gross margin generally trended in line with retail gross margin. The revenue contribution of retail generally rose from 

68.7% in 1H FY2021 to 91.9% in 2H FY2025. 

Retail gross margin fluctuated between 0.5% (1H FY2025) and 14.6% (2H FY2021) from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, but 

generally trended lower from 1H FY2024. Metro noted “lower gross margins and increased costs arising from the highly 

competitive trading environment” in its financial statements for 2H FY2024 and 2H FY2025. Metro also noted in its financial 

statements for 1H FY2025 that gross margin fell “primarily due to higher inflation-driven costs in raw materials, labour and energy 

in the current challenging environment.” 

Exhibit 33: Gross Profit (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/E5CDG9KBNVQR7DBT/9706a2f83cad48bfd9fdca2402bbf3506337e711b511b7b5396a988f6b0616b0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/E5CDG9KBNVQR7DBT/9706a2f83cad48bfd9fdca2402bbf3506337e711b511b7b5396a988f6b0616b0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I6SL4ZLPNE5JZ123/573f4c60625509306ef7ed9b2e689a960400ea42463b3152a2efa0763ba3b221
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The overall & retail gross margins, as well as the revenue contributions of retail, sales of property rights, and rental income, from 

1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, are shown in Exhibit 34. 

Exhibit 34: Gross Margins of Overall & Retail and the Contribution of each Revenue Source (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Other net income/expenses: 

Other net income/expenses fell by S$22.0 million from a net income of S$9.7 million in 2H FY2024 to net expenses of S$12.2 

million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 35, mainly due to net fair value loss in long term investments at Fair Value Through 

Profit/Loss (“FVPL”) rising by 289.1% from S$5.7 million in 2H FY2024 to S$22.2 million in 2H FY2025. 

On a general basis, Metro’s annualised yield (i.e., multiplied by two) from long term investments rose from 3.8% in 1H FY2021 

to 13.3% in 2H FY2022 before falling to 3.6% 2H FY2025, as also shown in Exhibit 35. Meanwhile, Metro’s annualised yield 

from short term investments generally rose from 3.1% in 1H FY2021 to 6.2% in 1H FY2024 before falling to 5.1% in 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 35: Other Net Income/Expenses (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Note :  Annual f igures of components of  other net income/expenses as obtained by summing up semi-annual f igures from f inancial  

statements may not tal ly with the corresponding f igures in Metro’s ARs. For instance, other rental income in 1H FY2021 may have 

been re-classif ied to sundry income in Metro’s ARs (FY2021 & FY2022).  However, the total other net income/expenses f igures tal l ied.  

Source: Metro, FPA   
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We estimate the breakdown of interest income from FY2021 to FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Breakdown of Interest Income (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   
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Metro’s long term investments include: 

• 7.4% interest in DHLT (Metro invested S$41.3 million in 2H FY2022) 

 

• 1.6% interest in UHREIT (Metro likely invested S$6.1 million in 2H FY2022) 

 

• 4.9% interest in BGO Fund III (Metro invested S$12.2 million in 4Q FY2019) 

 

• 7.2% interest in MGSA Private Trust (Metro invested S$56.4 million in 4Q FY2017). 

 

Metro’s other long term investments included: 

• S$15.8 million in an European Logistics Fund (“ELF”) in 1H FY2022. However, in 2H FY2022, the ELF divested all its 

real estate assets, redeemed all of Metro’s units, and made an income distribution of S$7.6 million to Metro. 

 

• S$6.0 million for a 10% interest in DocMed Technology Pte. Ltd. (“DocMed”), a subsidiary of Hyphens Pharma 

International Limited (SGX:1J5), in 1H FY2023. However, Metro’s long term investments in ASEAN fell from S$6.0 

million in FY2023 & FY2024 to nil in FY2025. 

We estimate the annual breakdown of long term investments from FY2021 to FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Estimated Breakdown of Long Term Investments (by Geographical Regions; FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Note: “FVOCI” means Fair Value through Comprehensive Income; “FVPL” means Fair Value through Prof i t  or Loss. ( 1 )  Long term 

investments in PRC may include quoted equity securit ies at FVPL prior to FY2025.  

Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/D21IIJ32O2HLY8TX/79b00bcbfa07a23916bdac27d41de680e4788c5fd8e7007f44ce76c137e03eb5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Q6VHR6UZXLJLAS56/94ca7106259df76cbae8bf7ddb4f32cc97b355b03ca6f4792afe9734896f2851
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/BNN49W4OTWNEM3QS/45482b09b4b8c4074e9078cf24c5887cb8936faac04f41eb02bbc0bfe0fab157
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DEZ94MQT3V7L9LZT/9568983590ea95c08bfaba0c48b9178091698d33108739413ff201ca196144ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QK1CQCOLO49EK9ID/89b41bdb88c75aff29d6126b96b70f07316aba77c2f40c1c7cb8c2aeee47eded
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QK1CQCOLO49EK9ID/89b41bdb88c75aff29d6126b96b70f07316aba77c2f40c1c7cb8c2aeee47eded
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
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The semi-annual breakdown of long term investments from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 38. We also include 

our estimation of the carrying values of dividend income from, and annualised yields from, DHLT and UHREIT for the same 

period in Exhibit 38. 

Exhibit 38: Breakdown of LT Investments (FVOCI vs FVPL) and Estimation of DHLT & UHREIT (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Metro, DHLT, UHREIT, Yahoo! Finance, SGX Stock Screener, FPA   
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By deducting the estimated dividend income from DHLT & UHREIT, we estimate the gross dividends that Metro received from 

long term investments (excluding DHLT & UHREIT) from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 39. Thereafter, we 

estimate the annualised dividend yield from long term investments (excluding DHLT & UHREIT) for the same period. 

We estimate that the annualised yield from long term investments (excluding DHLT & UHREIT) was 20.7% in 2H FY2022. Metro 

noted that, in 2H FY2022, it “registered a divestment gain of S$7.6 million (EUR5.0 million) from its investment in an European 

Logistics Fund where it divested all the real estate assets.” The divestment gain may be included in gross dividends from long 

term investments in 2H FY2022. 

We also estimate that, in 2H FY2025, Metro derived all of its long term investments’ gross dividends from DHLT & UHREIT only. 

Excluding 2H FY2022, we estimate that the annualised yield from long term investments (excluding DHLT & UHREIT) rose from 

3.8% in 1H FY2021 to 10.1% in 2H FY2021 before generally falling to nil in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Estimated Yield from Long Term Investments (excl. DHLT & UHREIT; 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, DHLT, UHREIT, Yahoo! Finance, SGX Stock Screener, FPA  

 

Meanwhile, the breakdown of short term investments from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 40. For reference, we 

include again the dividend income from, and the estimated annualised yield of, short term investments for the same period. As 

mentioned on page 34, Metro’s annualised yield from short term investments generally rose from 3.1% in 1H FY2021 to 6.2% 

in 1H FY2024 before falling to 5.1% in 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 40: Breakdown of and Estimated Yield from Short Term Investments (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IXLZILB6CAIZ54SA/6c847b76e021c97a42b5c41e213908687f8b940642dae0d3408693ca411cc6ea
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We estimate the changes in long term investments from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 41. 

Metro invested in the ELF in 1H FY2022, but all its units were redeemed by ELF in 2H FY2022. Metro also invested in DHLT & 

UHREIT in 2H FY2022, and in DocMed in 2H FY2023. The corresponding increase or decrease in long term investments for 

each respective period is highlighted in Exhibit 41.  

Note that quoted equity securities (long term) at Fair Value through Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”) include Metro’s interests 

in DHLT & UHREIT, while unquoted equity securities (long term) at FVPL include Metro’s interest in MGSA Private Trust, BGO 

Fund III, and DocMed. 

Exhibit 41: Estimated Changes in Carrying Value of Long Term Investments (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  
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We also estimate the changes in carrying values of long term investments at FVPL (quoted vs unquoted), as well as in short 

term investments, from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 42.  

Exhibit 42: Estimated Changes in Carrying Values of Long Term & Short Term Investments (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable. ( 1 )  &  ( 2 )  Short term unquoted equity securit ies rose from ni l  in 1H FY2024 to S$1.4 mil l ion in 2H FY2024. We 

est imate that,  of the S$1.4 mil l ion, S$864,000 (nearest ‘000 ) was transferred from long term unquoted equity securit ies at FVPL (via 

fair value loss) while S$570,000 was recognised as net fair value loss in short term investments in 2H FY2024.  Subsequently,  we 

est imate that fair value change in short term unquoted equity securit ies in 1H & 2H FY2025 were recognised in net fair value loss 

in long term investments. 

Source: Metro, FPA   
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With reference to Exhibit 41 (page 39) and Exhibit 42 (page 40), we collate the breakdown of net changes in fair value of 

investments at FVPL for both long & short term investments from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 43. Note that 

unquoted equity securities (long term) at FVPL include Metro’s interests in MGSA Private Trust (in which Metro invested S$56.4 

million in 4Q FY2017), BGO Fund III (S$12.2 million invested in 4Q FY2019), and DocMed (S$6.0 million invested in 1H FY2023). 

We estimate that the net fair value loss in equity securities (long term; unquoted only) at FVPL rose by 272.0% from S$5.7 

million in 2H FY2024 to S$21.3 million in 2H FY2025. Metro noted that there was a “higher net fair value loss from its long term 

investments mainly from the Group’s investment in Mapletree Global Student Accommodation Private Trust by $6.3 million, its 

investment in BentallGreenOak China Real Estate Fund III L.P. (“BGO Fund III”) by $3.6 million and its other long term 

investments by $6.0 million” in 2H FY2025. 

For the full year, Metro also noted that there was “higher net fair value loss from its long term investments by $17.7 million mainly 

from the Group’s investment in Mapletree Global Student Accommodation Private Trust by $10.1 million, its investment in BGO 

Fund III by $3.5 million and its other long term investments by $6.0 million” in FY2025. 

Exhibit 43: Breakdown of Net Changes in Fair Value of Short & Long Term Investments (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not available.  

Source: Metro, FPA  

 

For reference, the change in carrying value of long term investments (shown in Exhibit 37 on page 36) is shown in Exhibit 44. 

In line with the “higher net fair value loss” in “its other long term investments by $6.0 million” in FY2025, we note that Metro’s 

interest in DocMed may have been written down in 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 44: Estimated Changes in Carrying Values of Long Term Investments (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
( 1 )  Long term investments in PRC may include quoted equity securit ies at FVPL prior to FY2025.  

Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
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Fair value gain/loss on an investment property: 

Fair value gain/loss on an investment property relates to Metro’s 100%-owned GIE Tower, which is located at Guangzhou, China. 

Metro incurred a fair value loss on GIE Tower of S$2.5 million in 2H FY2025 (nil in 2H FY2024) as shown in Exhibit 45. 

Exhibit 45: Fair Value Gain/Loss on GIE Tower (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

The valuation of Metro’s interest in GIE tower from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 46. The valuation (in Singapore 

Dollars or “SGD”) generally fell from S$111.7 million at end-FY2021 to S$98.7 million at end-FY2025 due to the general 

depreciation of both GIE Tower itself, as well as of Renminbi (“RMB”) against SGD, from FY2021 to FY2025.  

We note that valuation (in RMB) rose in FY2023 in line with a fall in capitalisation rate from 6.00% in FY2023 to 5.5% in FY2024, 

and fell in FY2025 in line with a fall in the range highs of both the rental rate and comparable prices. 

Exhibit 46: Valuation of GIE Tower (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Note: Based on Metro’s  latest AR, GIE Tower was valued based on “Average of income capital isat ion method and market comparison 

approach”.   

Source: Metro, FPA   
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Impairment on Right-of-Use (“ROU”) & fixed assets: 

Impairment on ROU & fixed assets rose from nil in 2H FY2024 to S$4.1 million (S$0.4 million for fixed assets + S$3.8 million for 

ROU assets) in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 47. Metro noted that “the Group accounted for the impairment loss on the 

retail’s right-of-use and fixed assets of $4.1 million to reduce the carrying value of these assets in view of the continuing 

challenges faced by the retail segment.”  

Exhibit 47: Impairment on ROU & Fixed Assets (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

General & administrative (“G&A”) expenses: 

G&A expenses rose by 3.8% from S$11.3 million in 2H FY2024 to S$11.7 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 48. G&A 

expenses as a percentage of revenue generally remained around 16.7% (2H FY2022) to 23.6% (1H FY2021) from 1H FY2021 

to 2H FY2025, except in 1H FY2022, where the percentage rose to 27.1% due to revenue falling by 32.7% from S$60.6 million 

in 2H FY2021 to S$40.8 million in 1H FY2022. 

Exhibit 48: General & Administrative Expenses (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

G&A expenses in absolute figures, and as a percentage of revenue, from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, are shown in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: General & Administrative Expenses #2 (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZAEQUR1TEZ3Y58GP/f9fcfa610f3901763cd71667bec970690d20af1cebed7a72c6f048686bb463e6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZAEQUR1TEZ3Y58GP/f9fcfa610f3901763cd71667bec970690d20af1cebed7a72c6f048686bb463e6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZAEQUR1TEZ3Y58GP/f9fcfa610f3901763cd71667bec970690d20af1cebed7a72c6f048686bb463e6
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We estimate the breakdown of G&A expenses by segments (retail vs property) from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 50. We note that the property segment likely accounted for around 70.0% of G&A expenses for the review period. 

We also estimate that while retail G&A expenses as a percentage of retail revenue generally remained around 6.3% during the 

review period (except 1H FY2021 & 1H FY2022), property G&A expenses exceeded property revenue for all semi-annual periods 

from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025. Accordingly, we note that Metro may incur G&A expenses to earn other property-related income 

(e.g., interest & dividend income, or income from associates or joint ventures).  

For instance, Metro noted in its Sustainability Report for FY2025 that within its China Property Division, Metro engages 

“contractors for cleaning services, security services, renovation works and maintenance of facilities for the two Shanghai 

properties, Metro City and Metro Tower.” Metro’s interests in Metro City and Metro Tower are held through joint ventures. Metro 

also noted that “For GIE Tower in Guangzhou, CBRE China has been engaged as the property manager to take charge of day-

to-day operations such as maintenance and repair works, security and cleaning.” Metro derives rental income from GIE Tower.  

Metro disclosed too that, of its 461 employees as at end-FY2025, 198 (or 43.0%) were employed at its China Property Division. 

Exhibit 50: Estimated Breakdown of G&A Expenses (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
( 1 )  We assume that each segment’s G&A contribut ion general ly remained consistent from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025. Thus, we assume 

that sundry income is ful ly attr ibutable to retai l  f rom 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025 (except 2H FY2021). We also assume that only a  

third of the sundry income in 2H FY2021 was attr ibutable to retai l ,  such that the respect ive G&A contribut ions in 2H FY2021 would 

remain similar to those in 1H FY2021 & 1H FY2022 (the adjacent semi -annual periods).  

Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EIOKWGLGQA459KVU/48a578e998f42b0482890e15791e7263c0fafe006190efee5b91b17567259b87
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EIOKWGLGQA459KVU/48a578e998f42b0482890e15791e7263c0fafe006190efee5b91b17567259b87
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EIOKWGLGQA459KVU/48a578e998f42b0482890e15791e7263c0fafe006190efee5b91b17567259b87
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We estimate that staff costs comprise the majority of G&A expenses1, as there was little difference between staff costs and G&A 

expenses from FY2023, as shown in Exhibit 51.  

Staff costs (including Directors’ emoluments) comprise mainly “Salaries, bonuses and other related costs” (grouped as one item 

in Metro’s ARs). Contributions to CPF comprise around 9.9% of “Salaries, bonuses and other related costs” from FY2021 to 

FY2025. Staff costs in FY2021 & FY2022 included government grants (mainly those from the COVID-19-related Jobs Support 

Scheme). Excluding the government grants, staff costs (adjusted) as a percentage of revenue ranged around 18.2% (FY2023) 

to 21.1% (FY2021) from FY2021 to FY2025. 

Exhibit 51: Staff Costs vs G&A Expenses (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   

 
1 Alternatively, a portion of G&A expenses may have been included in cost of sales. 

https://www.iras.gov.sg/media/docs/default-source/uploadedfiles/pdf/annex.pdf
https://www.iras.gov.sg/media/docs/default-source/uploadedfiles/pdf/annex.pdf
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We note that Directors’ emoluments comprised around 3.0% (FY2023 & FY2024) to 3.3% (FY2022 & FY2025) of revenue from 

FY2021 to FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 52.  

We also note that staff costs (excl. Directors’ emoluments) generally trended with Metro’s headcount from FY2021 to FY2025, 

as shown in Exhibit 52. 

Exhibit 52: Staff Costs vs G&A Expenses #2 (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Finance costs: 

Finance costs fell by 6.9% from S$15.6 million in 2H FY2024 to S$14.5 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 53, mainly 

due to Metro no longer paying interest on fixed rate notes from 1H FY2025. Metro most recently redeemed its 4.30% per annum 

(“p.a.”) fixed rate notes in April 2024 (start of 1H FY2025). 

The average1 Effective Federal Funds Rate (average “EFFR”) fell from 5.3% in 2H FY2024 to 4.5% in 2H FY2025. While the 

annualised2 effective interest on borrowings (excluding fixed rate notes) rose from 4.1% in 2H FY2024 to 5.4% in 2H FY2025, 

the annualised effective interest on lease liabilities rose from 3.7% in 2H FY2024 to 4.0% in 2H FY2025. 

Exhibit 53: Finance Costs (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro,  Federal Reserve Bank of New York,  FPA   

 
1 As averaged across the end of each month in each period. 
2 Annualised by multiplying by two. 
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Nonetheless, the annualised effective interests on borrowings (excluding fixed rate notes) and on lease liabilities generally 

trended with the average EFFR from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 54. 

Exhibit 54: Effective Interest on Borrowings (Excl. Note) and on Lease Liabilities vs Avg EFFR (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA  

 

The calculation of average EFFR from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 55. 

Exhibit 55: Average Effective Federal Funds Rate (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   
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We note that most of Metro’s finance costs were incurred by the property segment from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 56. We also estimate that the retail segment accounted for most of the interest on lease liabilities for the review period. 

Exhibit 56: Breakdown of Finance Costs by Segments (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

Share of results from associates & joint ventures: 

Given that share of results from associates & joint ventures has been substantial to Metro’s profit/loss net of taxation, we shall 

review it separately from page 55. 

 

Profit/loss from operations before tax: 

Accordingly, profit/loss from operations before taxation fell by S$235.6 million from a profit of S$8.8 million in 2H FY2024 to a 

loss of S$226.8 million in 2H FY2025.  
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Taxation: 

Taxation fell by 41.2% from S$2.3 million in 2H FY2024 to S$1.4 million. The breakdown of taxation (by segments) from 1H 

FY2021 to 2H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 57. The share of results of associates and of joint ventures are net of tax, thus are 

excluded from tax computations.  

Despite incurring losses (excluding associates & joint ventures) before taxation for seven out of the past 10 semi-annual periods, 

Metro has been incurring tax expenses for all semi-annual periods from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, as some of its expenses are 

not tax-deductible. Most of Metro’s tax expenses were incurred by its property segment, which may be affected by fair value 

changes in its long & short term investments.  

Metro’s Group Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) noted in the AGM held in July 2025 that “some of the non tax-deductible expenses 

include but are not limited to foreign exchange losses, fair value impairment loss of long term/short term investments, disallowed 

interest expenses, non tax-deductible expenses for tax-exempt income and non tax-deductible corporate expenses.” 

Exhibit 57: Breakdown of Taxation (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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Accordingly, we estimate the taxable income and effective tax rate for each of Metro’s segments (property & retail) as shown in 

Exhibit 58. We exclude finance costs from our estimation of the taxable income (through the use of segment results) for each 

segment as: (1) the taxable incomes would otherwise often be negative; and (2) Metro did note that non tax-deductible expenses 

included “disallowed interest expenses”. We also exclude fair value gain/(loss) on investment property as property taxable 

income would otherwise fall below property taxation in 2H FY2025. 

We estimate that the property effective tax rate was higher than that of retail from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025 (except 2H FY2023). 

Exhibit 58: Breakdown of Taxation #2 (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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For reference, the breakdown of annual income tax from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 59. 

Exhibit 59: Breakdown of Taxation (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Profit/loss net of taxation and attributable to owners of the Company: 

After deducting income tax expense from profit/loss from operations before tax, profit/loss net of taxation fell by S$234.7 million 

from a profit of S$6.5 million in 2H FY2024 to a loss of S$228.2 million in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 60. 

Profit/loss attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) may relate to the 10.0% interest in Trans Park Juanda, Bekasi, and 

Trans Park Bintaro not owned by Metro. 

After deducting profit/loss attributable to NCI from profit/loss net of taxation, profit/loss attributable to owners of the Company 

fell by S$234.5 million from a profit of S$6.4 million in 2H FY2024 to a loss of S$228.1 million in 2H FY2025, as also shown in 

Exhibit 60. 

 

Earnings Per Share (“EPS”): 

The weighted number of shares in issue (basic & diluted) remained the same in 2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025. Thus, basic & diluted 

EPS (in cents) fell by 28.3 from positive 0.8 in 2H FY2024 to negative 27.6 in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 60. 

Exhibit 60: Profit/Loss Net of Taxation, Attributable to Owners of the Company, and EPS (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

Metro declared DPS (in cents) of 2.0 for FY2025, unchanged from 2.0 for FY2024.  
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Metro’s financial performance for 2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 61. 

Exhibit 61: Financial Performance (2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025) 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: Metro’s f inancial statements, FPA   
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(II) FINANCIAL REVIEW – ASSOCIATES & JOINT VENTURES 

Share of results of associates (inclusive of negative goodwill of associates & impairment of amounts due from associates), net 

of tax, fell by S$219.6 million from a profit of S$22.7 million in 2H FY2024 to a loss of S$196.9 million in 2H FY2025. Metro 

noted that there were: 

• “higher losses incurred by Top Spring by $64.5 million, primarily arising from its fair value loss (net of tax) on investment 

properties by $46.9 million and higher operating loss (including impairment losses on its properties held for sale) by 

$17.6 million,” 

 

• “higher fair value loss (net of tax) on its China investment properties, namely Bay Valley by $41.9 million and Shanghai 

Plaza by $15.4 million, totalling $57.3 million” 

 

• “higher operating loss for Shanghai Plaza by $11.3 million” 

 

• “impairment loss of $32.9 million on the amounts due from associates from the co-investments with BentallGreenOak 

due to ongoing China property sector headwinds.” 

 

Metro noted though that the losses were partially offset by: 

• “higher fair value gain (net of tax) on investment properties in Singapore from its 26% stake in Boustead Industrial Fund 
by $1.2 million” 
 

• “a fair value gain (net of tax) on investment properties of $2.2 million in 2HFY2025 from its 30% stake in the UK purpose-

built student accommodation (“PBSA”) properties under the Paideia Capital UK Trust compared to a fair value loss (net 

of tax) of $0.3 million in 2HFY2024” 

 

• “better operating performance from its associates in the UK, Australia and Singapore by $0.7 million.” 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DDAQ1I38G7GWTXNS/ca526f31b5ed0f331ed336fc95aa31ce2ef319a745c39c11a0aa8aaaba851476
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Meanwhile, share of results of joint ventures (inclusive of negative goodwill), net of tax, rose from a loss of S$3.9 million in 2H 

FY2024 to a profit of S$10.8 million in 2H FY2025. Metro noted that there were: 

• “higher share of joint venture results recognised by the Group’s 20%-owned VisionCrest Orchard from the strata sales 

of one office floor by $2.2 million and higher fair value gain (net of tax) by $6.9 million” 

 

• “absence of fair value loss (net of tax) of $17.9 million for 5 Chancery Lane in UK recorded in 2HFY2024” 

 

• “recognition of a negative goodwill of $7.2 million being the excess fair value over purchase consideration arising from 

the Group’s acquisition of an additional 25% equity stake in Fairbriar Real Estate Limited”. 

 

Metro noted though that there were: 

• “higher fair value loss (net of tax) for its China properties by $17.1 million from Metro Tower by $8.1 million, Metro City 

by $7.4 million and The Atrium Mall in Chengdu by $1.6 million and lower operating profit by $1.3 million from Metro 

Tower and by $1.0 million from Metro City, all of which arose from the prolonged property downturn in China” 

 

• “lower operating performance from its joint ventures in the UK and Singapore by $2.0 million.” 

 

Share of results of associates & joint ventures accounted for minimally 80.0% of Metro’s profit from operations before tax from 

1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025 (except 2H FY2022 where the percentage was negative), as shown in Exhibit 62. 

Exhibit 62: Share of Results of Associates & Joint Ventures, Net of Tax (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

We review Metro’s associates & joint ventures from pages 57 to 64.  
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(a) Associates 

Properties held by Metro’s associates are as shown in Exhibit 63. While the valuations of Bay Valley and Shanghai Plaza fell 

from FY2024 to FY2025, the valuations of the Australian properties’ portfolio and the PBSA portfolio rose in the same period. 

Exhibit 63: Properties Held by Associates (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Metro, FPA   
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One of Metro’s associates is Top Spring. After pre-sales of properties fell by 61.0% from HK$1.7 billion in the year ended 31 

December 2021 to HK$663.3 million in the year ended 31 December 2022, as shown in Exhibit 64, sales of properties 

subsequently fell by 87.1% from HK$3.1 billion in the year ended 31 December 2022 to HK$405.5 million in the year ended 31 

December 2023. 

Top Spring noted a “Material uncertainty related to going concern” in its AR for the year ended 31 December 2024, during which 

Top Spring recorded a loss after taxation of HK$1.9 billion. Top Spring began noting a “Material uncertainty related to going 

concern” in its AR for the year ended 31 December 2022, during which Top Spring recorded a loss after tax of HK$183.6 million. 

Exhibit 64: Income Statement of Top Spring (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Top Spring, FPA   

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2025/0424/2025042401043.pdf
https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2025/0424/2025042401043.pdf
https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2023/0425/2023042500717.pdf
https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2023/0425/2023042500717.pdf
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Top Spring added, “As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s current bank loans and other borrowings amounted to HK$2,659.6 

million, including bank loans and other borrowings outside of Chinese Mainland of HK$2,122.5 million. However, the Group only 

had cash and cash equivalents of HK$376.9 million, including those situated outside of Chinese Mainland of HK$115.1 million.” 

Top Spring also noted that, “In view of the continuing deterioration of the property market, tightening of the financing environment 

and exchange restrictions for remittance of funds out of Chinese Mainland, the Group have challenges in realising cash from 

sale of its properties, securing additional financing, renewing existing bank facilities and borrowings and remitting funds from 

Chinese Mainland in a timely manner to meet its loan repayment obligations.” 

Top Spring’s financial position, from FY2021 to FY2025 (based on Metro’s FY), is shown in Exhibit 65.  

Exhibit 65: Financial Position of Top Spring (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Top Spring, Hong Kong Stock Exchange, FPA   
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Another one of Metro’s associates is BIF, a fund launched by Boustead Singapore Limited (“Boustead”; SGX:F9D). Metro 

acquired a 26% stake in BIF in December 2020. According to Metro, BIF owns a “Portfolio of 15 Industrial, Business Park, High-

Spec Industrial & Logistics Properties”. While BIF’s revenue has been rising from S$3.1 million in FY2021 to S$55.7 million in 

FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 66, loss after income tax rose from S$2.5 million in FY2021 to S$56.5 million in FY2025. We also 

estimate that the dividends that Metro has been receiving from BIF fell from S$3.5 million in FY2023 to S$0.8 million in FY2025. 

Exhibit 66: Boustead Industrial Fund (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, Boustead, FPA   
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(b) Joint ventures 

Chinese properties held by Metro’s joint ventures are as shown in Exhibit 67. The valuations of Metro City, Shanghai (“MCSH”), 

Metro Tower, and The Atrium Mall fell from FY2024 to FY2025. 

Exhibit 67: Chinese Properties Held by Joint Ventures (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Metro, FPA   
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The remaining properties held by Metro’s joint ventures are as shown in Exhibit 68. While the valuation of VisionCrest Orchard 

also fell from FY2024 to FY2025, the valuation of Asia Green remained the same. Meanwhile, the valuation of 5 Chancery Lane 

rose from FY2024 to FY2025. 

Exhibit 68: Other Properties Held by Joint Ventures (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Metro, FPA   
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While the valuation of Metro Tower generally remained the same from FY2021 to FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 69, the valuation 

of The Atrium Mall generally rose while that of Metro City fell. During the AGM held in July 2025, the Group CEO noted that the 

“fair value loss of MCSH is increasing as there are only 4 years remaining lease and the property has fully depreciated.”  

Exhibit 69: Valuations at 100% of Chinese Properties Held by Joint Ventures (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

For reference, the valuations of GIE Tower, Bay Valley, and Shanghai Plaza from FY2021 to FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 70. 

Exhibit 70: Valuations at 100% of Chinese Properties Held by Subsidiary & Associates (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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The financial positions of the respective joint ventures that hold Metro City and Metro Tower, from FY2021 to FY2025, are shown 

in Exhibit 71. We note that the net assets of both Shanghai Metro City Commercial Management Co. Ltd (which holds Metro 

City) and Shanghai Huimei Property Co Ltd (which holds Metro Tower) have been falling from FY2021 to FY2025. Accordingly, 

the respective carrying values of Metro’s interests in each of the joint ventures have been falling in the same period. 

Exhibit 71: Joint Ventures that hold Metro City & Metro Tower (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) REVENUE & GROSS PROFIT PROJECTIONS 

Revenue: 

Metro’s FY ends on 31 March of the same calendar year (e.g., FY2025 ends on 31 March 2025). After adjusting for Metro’s FY, 

we project that the y-o-y fall in average RSI (department stores; n.s.a.) will be 2.8% in 1H FY2026, 4.3% in 2H FY2026, 3.4% in 

1H FY2027, and 3.4% in 2H FY2027 as shown in Exhibit 72. 

Exhibit 72: Projected Y-o-Y Growth in RSI (Total excl. Motor Vehicles) and RSI (Dept. Stores) (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA   
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We assume that sales of goods & gross revenue from concessionaire sales will fall at the same y-o-y rate as average RSI 

(department stores; n.s.a.) from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027. We also assume that net commission from concessionaires as a 

percentage of gross revenue from concessionaire sales from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain at 26.4%, the same as in 

2H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that retail revenue will fall to S$43.7 million in 1H FY2026, S$49.4 million in 2H FY2026 (S$100.4 million in 

FY2026), S$42.2 million in 1H FY2027, and S$47.7 million in 2H FY2027 (S$89.9 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 731. 

Exhibit 73: Projected Retail Revenue (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Metro, SingStat, FPA   

 
1 We include actual figures back to only 1H FY2023 (instead of 1H FY2021) for Exhibits showing projections, such that up to only 10 semi-annual periods’ (or 
five FYs’) worth of figures are shown in each Exhibit. Readers may refer to previous Exhibits for actual figures from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2023. Graphs are an 
exception, as they run less risk of overwhelming readers when presenting more extensive (i.e., over five FYs’ worth of) historical data. 
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We note that sales of property rights is unlikely to improve, given that: (1) sales of property rights at Trans Park Juanda, Bekasi, 

and Trans Park Bintaro has generally been falling from 1H FY2022 to 2H FY2025; and (2) Indonesia’s middle class (likely 

customers for the residential properties) has been noted to be shrinking. Thus, to also account for seasonality, we project that: 

• sales of property rights in 1H FY2026 & 1H FY2027 will be S$0.9 million, the same as in 1H FY2025 

 

• sales of property rights in 2H FY2026 & 2H FY2027 will be S$2.1 million, the same as in 2H FY2025 

 

such that sales of property rights in FY2026 & FY2027 will be S$3.0 million. Our projections of sales of property rights for 1H 

FY2026 to 2H FY2027 are shown in Exhibit 74. 

Exhibit 74: Projected Sales of property rights (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

We assume that rental income from GIE Tower will fall at the same y-o-y rate as the fall in average Guangzhou office rent (as 

indicated by Colliers) from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027. Thus, we project that rental income will be S$2.2 million in 1H FY2026, 

S$2.1 million in 2H FY2026 (S$4.3 million in FY2026), S$2.1 million in 1H FY2027, and S$2.0 million in 2H FY2027 (S$4.0 

million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 75. 

Exhibit 75: Projected Rental Income (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Metro, Knight Frank, Coll iers, FPA   
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The projected retail revenue, sales of property rights, and rental income from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 are shown in Exhibit 

76. 

Exhibit 76: Projected Revenue (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Overall, we project that revenue will fall to S$46.8 million in 1H FY2026, S$53.6 million in 2H FY2026 (S$100.4 million in 

FY2026), S$45.1 million in 1H FY2027, and S$51.8 million in 2H FY2027 (S$96.9 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 77. 

 

Gross profit: 

Retail gross margin fluctuated between 0.5% (1H FY2025) and 14.6% (2H FY2021) from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025, but 

generally trended lower from 1H FY2024. To account for seasonality, we assume that: 

• retail gross margin in 1H FY2026 & 1H FY2027 will be 3.1%, the average of 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 

 

• retail gross margin in 2H FY2026 & 2H FY2027 will be 6.3%, the average of 2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025. 

 

Similarly, to account for seasonality, we assume that: 

• sales of property rights gross margin in 1H FY2026 & 1H FY2027 will be 10.2%, the 1H average of FY2023 to FY2025 

(three FYs’ average due to little clear trend, unlike retail gross margin) 

 

• sales of property rights gross margin in 2H FY2026 & 2H FY2027 will be 14.6%, the 2H average of FY2023 to FY2025 

 

Rental income gross margin showed little seasonality from 1H FY2022 to 2H FY2025. Thus, we project that rental income gross 

margin from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 82.2%, the average from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025 (three FYs’ average). 

Accordingly, we project that gross profit will fall to S$3.3 million in 1H FY2026, S$5.2 million in 2H FY2026 (S$8.4 million in 

FY2026), S$3.1 million in 1H FY2027, and S$4.9 million in 2H FY2027 (S$8.0 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 77. 

Exhibit 77: Projected Revenue & Gross Profit (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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The projected gross margins of retail, sales of property rights, and rental income from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 are shown in 

Exhibit 78. 

Exhibit 78: Projected Gross Margins (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTIONS 

Other net income/expenses – interest income: 

In August 2025, U.S. Federal Reserve Chair Jerome Powell noted that “with policy in restrictive territory, the baseline outlook 

and the shifting balance of risks may warrant adjusting our policy stance.” Reuters noted after Powell’s speech that “investors 

quickly bumped up bets that the Fed will reduce its policy rate by a quarter of a percentage point at its September 16-17 meeting.” 

In June 2025, the U.S. Federal Open Market Committee (U.S. “FOMC”) released its Summary of Economic Projections which 

indicated that the median federal funds rate projection was 3.9% for end-2025, 3.4% for end-2026, and 3.1% for end-2027. 

Accordingly, we assume that the U.S. FOMC will lower the Target Federal Funds Rate (“Target FFR”; range high) by 25 basis 

points (“bps”) in September 2025. We also assume that the Target FFR will be lowered by 25 bps in March & September 2026.  

By assuming that the difference between the Target FFR and EFFR for each month in FY2026 & FY2027 will remain the same 

as that of from FY2023 to FY2025, we project that the average EFFR will fall to 4.29% in 1H FY2026, 3.87% in 2H FY2026 

(4.08% in FY2026), 3.54% in 1H FY2027, and 3.33% in 2H FY2027 (3.43% in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 79. 

Exhibit 79: Projected Average Effective & Target Federal Fund Rates (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   

https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/speech/powell20250822a.htm
https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/speech/powell20250822a.htm
https://www.reuters.com/markets/wealth/powell-says-fed-may-need-cut-rates-will-proceed-carefully-2025-08-22/
https://www.reuters.com/markets/wealth/powell-says-fed-may-need-cut-rates-will-proceed-carefully-2025-08-22/
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20250618.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20250618.pdf
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In line with the projected fall in average EFFR, we project that the effective interest on cash & cash equivalents will fall to 4.6% 

in FY2026 and 4.0% in FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 80. However, we assume that the effective interest on amounts due from 

associates (excluding BIF) and from joint ventures will remain at 2.3% and 1.0% respectively in FY2026 & FY2027, the same 

as in FY2025. 

Exhibit 80: Projected Effective Interest on Interest Income (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

The actual (FY2021 to FY2025) and projected (FY2026 & FY2027) effective interest on amounts due from associates (excl. BIF) 

and joint ventures, as well as on cash & cash equivalents, as compared against the average EFFR, is shown in Exhibit 81. 

Exhibit 81: Projected Effective Interest on Interest Income vs Average EFFR (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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We assume the respective amounts due from associates & joint ventures in FY2026 & FY2027 to remain the same as in FY2025. 

Thus, we project that interest income will be S$25.5 million in FY2026 and S$23.6 million in FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 82. 

Exhibit 82: Projected Interest Income (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   
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Other net income/expenses – gross dividends: 

We briefly review existing coverage on both DHLT & UHREIT to project Metro’s gross dividends. 

Based on the analyst reports we found, the average target price for DHLT was S$0.610 as at 29 August 2025. The average 

Dividend Per Unit (“DPU” in cents) forecasts for the FYs ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2026 were 4.80 for both 

years, as shown in Exhibit 83. 

Meanwhile, the average target price for UHREIT was US$0.650 as at 29 August 2025. The average DPU (in U.S. cents) for the 

FYs ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2026 were 4.15 and 4.66 respectively, as shown in Exhibit 83. 

Exhibit 83: Target Prices and Forecasted DPU for DHLT & UHREIT 

 
n.a. = not available.  (1 )  Based on the respective FY end of DHLT and UHREIT.  Unless indicated otherwise (e.g., for this 

Exhibit),  FY refers to Metro’s f inancial year ended 31 March.  

Source: DBS, Beansprout, UOB Kay Hian, KGI Securit ies, SGX Analyst Research, FPA   
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We assume that the unit prices of DHLT & UHREIT will rise to their respective average target prices at the end of 2H FY2027.  

We also assume for the DPUs of DHLT & UHREIT that: 

• DPUs in 1H & 2H FY2026 will be half of the respective forecasted DPUs for their FYs ended 31 December 20251 

 

• DPUs in 1H & 2H FY2027 will be half of the respective forecasted DPUs for their FYs ended 31 December 2026. 

 

We assume too that the average USD-to-SGD exchange rate from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain at 1.2823 as at 29 

August 2025, as indicated by Yahoo! Finance. 

Thus, we project the carrying value of & dividend income from DHLT & UHREIT for 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 as shown in 

Exhibit 84. 

Exhibit 84: Projected Carrying Value of & Dividend Income from DHLT & UHREIT (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, DHLT, UHREIT, DBS, Beansprout, UOB Kay Hian, KGI Securit ies, SGX, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

 
1 As the FYs of both DHLT & UHREIT end on 31 December, we note that both DHLT & UHREIT’s FY2025 (FY2026) may correspond more closely with Metro’s 
FY2026 (FY2027). 

https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
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We assume that the carrying value of Metro’s other long term investments from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain the same 

as in 2H FY2025. We also assume that Metro will not earn any gross dividend from other long term investments beside DHLT & 

UHREIT from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, like we estimated for 2H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that gross dividends from long term investments will be S$1.5 million for 1H & 2H FY2026 (S$3.0 million in 

FY2026) and S$1.5 million for 1H & 2H FY2027 (S$3.0 million in FY2027) as shown in Exhibit 85. 

Exhibit 85: Projected Gross Dividends from Long Term Investments (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, DHLT, UHREIT, FPA  

 

We assume that the carrying value of & yield from short term investments from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the same as 

in 2H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that gross dividends from short term investments will be S$0.4 million for each semi-annual period from 1H 

FY2026 to 2H FY2027 (S$0.8 million in FY2025 & FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 86. 

Exhibit 86: Projected Gross Dividends from Short Term Investments (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Other net income/expenses – net fair value change in investments at FVPL: 

We assume no fair value change in any investments at FVPL from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027. 

 

Other net income/expenses – others: 

We assume no foreign exchange gain/loss from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027. 

Other rental income generally rose from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2025, before declining in 2H FY2025. We assume that other rental 

income from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will plateau at S$0.7 million, the average from 1H FY2024 to 2H FY2025 (two FYs), as 

shown in Exhibit 87. 

Excluding 2H FY2021 (where sundry income rose to S$3.9 million), sundry income fluctuated but generally rose from 1H FY2021 

to 2H FY2024 before declining to 2H FY2025. Given the volatility, we assume that sundry income from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 

will be S$1.0 million, the average from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025 (three FYs), as shown in Exhibit 87. 

Exhibit 87: Projected Other Rental & Sundry Income (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Thus, we project that other net income/expenses will total a net income of S$16.4 million in 1H & 2H FY2026 (S$32.7 million in 

FY2026) and S$15.4 million in 1H & 2H FY2027 (S$30.8 million in FY2027) as shown in Exhibit 88. 

Exhibit 88: Projected Other Net Income/Expenses (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
( 1 )  We assume that interest income in 1H & FY2026 wil l  be half  of what we project for FY2026; interest income in 1H & FY2027 wil l  

be half  of what we project for FY2027.  

Source: Metro, FPA  

 

Fair value change on investment property: 

While the average Guangzhou office rent is expected to fall from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, we assume no fair value change 

on GIE Tower for the same period. 

 

Impairment on ROU & fixed assets: 

While the average RSI (department stores; n.s.a.) is expected to fall from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, we assume no impairment 

on ROU & fixed assets for the same period.  



     

 

79 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
1 September 2025 

G&A expenses: 

We assume that G&A expenses as a percentage of revenue for 1H FY2026 & 1H FY2027 will be 21.2%, the same as in 1H 

FY2025. We also assume that the percentage for 2H FY2026 & 2H FY2027 will be 20.9%, the same as in 2H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that G&A expenses will be S$9.9 million in 1H FY2026, S$11.2 million in 2H FY2026 (S$21.1 million in FY2026), 

S$9.5 million in 1H FY2027, and S$10.8 million in 2H FY2027 (S$20.4 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 89. 

Exhibit 89: Projected G&A Expenses (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

The actual (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) and projected (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) G&A expenses are shown in Exhibit 90. 

Exhibit 90: Projected G&A Expenses #2 (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

We also assume that retail G&A expenses as a percentage of total G&A expenses will remain at 29.3%, the average from 1H 

FY2023 to 2H FY2025 (three FYs), as shown in Exhibit 91. 

Exhibit 91: Projected Breakdown of G&A Expenses by Segments (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Finance costs: 

We assume that the effective interest on borrowings (excluding fixed rate notes) and lease liabilities from 1H FY2026 to 2H 

FY2027 will fall with the expected fall in average EFFR, as shown in Exhibit 92. 

Exhibit 92: Projected Effective Interest on Borrowings (excl. Notes) & Lease Liabilities (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

We also assume that: 

• borrowings & lease liabilities from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain the same as in 2H FY2025 

 

• “Others” from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be S$0.9 million, the average from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025 (three FYs). 

 

Thus, we project that finance costs will be S$13.4 million in 1H FY2026, S$12.1 million in 2H FY2026 (S$22.6 million in FY2026), 

S$11.1 million in 1H FY2027, and S$10.4 million in 2H FY2027 (S$18.7 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 93. 

Exhibit 93: Projected Finance Costs (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Share of results of associates, net of tax: 

Given that Metro’s Chinese associates may continue to incur substantial fair value losses, we assume no share of results of 

associates in FY2026 & FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 94. 

 

Share of results of joint ventures, net of tax: 

Share of results of joint ventures, net of tax, generally fell from S$32.1 million in 1H FY2021 to S$3.5 million in 2H FY2025. 

Accordingly, we assume that share of results of joint ventures, net of tax, from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 to be S$3.5 million 

(S$7.1 million in FY2025 & FY2026), the same as in 2H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 94. 

 

Profit/loss from operations before tax: 

Accordingly, we project that profit/loss from operations before tax will be a loss of S$0.2 million in 1H FY2026, a profit of S$1.7 

million in 2H FY2026 (profit of S$1.5 million in FY2026), a profit of S$1.4 million in 1H FY2027, and a profit of S$2.7 million in 

2H FY2027 (profit of S$4.1 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 94. 

Exhibit 94: Projected Profit/Loss from Operations Before Tax (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Taxation: 

We assume that the effective tax rates of retail and property from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 10.7% and 26.6% 

respectively, the respective averages from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025 (three FYs). Thus, we project that taxation will be S$2.7 

million in 1H FY2026, S$2.6 million in 2H FY2026 (S$5.3 million in FY2026), S$2.5 million in 1H FY2027, and S$2.4 million in 

2H FY2027 (S$4.9 million in FY2027) as shown in Exhibit 95. 

Exhibit 95: Projected Taxation (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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Profit/loss net of taxation and attributable to owners of the Company: 

After deducting taxation from profit/loss before tax, we project that Metro will incur a loss net of taxation of S$2.9 million in 1H 

FY2026, S$0.9 million in 2H FY2026 (loss of S$3.8 million in FY2026), and S$1.0 million in 1H FY2027 before earning a profit 

after taxation of S$0.3 million in 2H FY2027 (loss of S$0.8 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 96. 

We assume that profit attributable to NCI from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be S$71,000, the average from 1H FY2023 to 2H 

FY2025 (three FYs). Thus, after deducting profit attributable to NCI, we project that profit/loss attributable to owners of the 

Company will be a loss of S$2.9 million in 1H FY2026, S$1.0 million in 2H FY2026 (loss of S$3.9 million in FY2026), and S$1.1 

million in 1H FY2027, before a profit of S$0.2 million in 2H FY2027 (loss of S$0.9 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 96. 

 

EPS: 

We assume that the weighted number of shares in issue (basic & diluted) from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain the same 

as in 2H FY2025. Thus, we project that EPS (basic & diluted in cents) will be negative 0.4 in 1H FY2026, negative 0.1 in 2H 

FY2026 (negative 0.5 in FY2026), negative 0.1 in 1H FY2027, and positive 0.0 (less than 0.05) in 2H FY2027 (negative 0.1 in 

FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 96.  

Exhibit 96: Projected Profit/Loss Net of Taxation & Attributable to Owners of the Company (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA  

 

DPS: 

We assume that DPS (cents) in FY2026 & FY2027 will be 2.0, the same as in FY2025.  
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Our projections for FY2026 & FY2027 are summarised in Exhibit 97. 

Exhibit 97: Projected Financial Performance (FY2026 to FY2027) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how Metro is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected SGX-listed peer companies that: (1) also derive most of their profits before tax from sources related to 

property or department stores; and (2) whose non-current assets or properties are located mainly or only in China, for those 

who derive most of their profits before tax from property-related sources. Then, we compared Metro against its peers in terms 

of P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield. 

Below, we list the selected companies to compare with Metro (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. CapitaLand China Trust (“CLCT”; SGX:AU8U) 

CLCT’s market capitalisation is S$1.4 billion as at 1 September 2025. According to CLCT’s latest financial statements, CLCT is 

a REIT that invests in “a diversified portfolio of income-producing real estate and real estate-related assets in mainland China, 

Hong Kong and Macau that are used primarily for retail, office and industrial purposes (including business parks, logistics 

facilities, data centres and integrated developments).” CLCT added that, as at 30 June 2025, it “owns and invests in a portfolio 

of 9 retail malls, 5 business parks and 4 logistics parks located in 12 cities in mainland China.” 

 

ii. Sasseur REIT (SGX: Z25) 

Sasseur REIT’s market capitalisation is S$897.7 million as at 1 September 2025. According to Sasseur REIT’s latest financial 

statements, it invests “principally, directly or indirectly, in a diversified portfolio of income-producing real estate, primarily 

comprising outlet malls, as well as real estate-related assets, with an initial focus on Asia.” Sasseur REIT added that, as at 30 

June 2025, its portfolio “comprises four outlet malls strategically located in People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), namely Sasseur 

(Chongqing Liangjiang) Outlet, Sasseur (Chongqing Bishan) Outlet, Sasseur (Hefei) Outlet and Sasseur (Kunming) Outlet.” 

 

iii. BHG Retail REIT (“BHG”; SGX: Z25) 

BHG’s market capitalisation is S$223.4 million as at 1 September 2025. According to BHG’s latest financial statements, BHG 

invests in “a diversified portfolio of income–producing properties located primarily in the People’s Republic of China (“China”) 

and used primarily for retail purposes.” As at 30 June 2025, BHG’s six investment properties are all located in China. 

 

iv. Parkson Retail Asia Limited (“Parkson”; SGX:O9E) 

Parkson’s market capitalisation is S$109.8 million as at 1 September 2025. According to Parkson’s latest financial statements, 

the principal activities of Parkson’s subsidiaries include “Operation of department stores” and “Trading of apparels and consumer 

products”. In its latest AR, Parkson also noted that it is a “Malaysian department store retailer with an extensive network of 37 

department stores across cities in Malaysia as at 26 March 2025.” 

 

The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 98.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1J75W20QVNOQPQO3/99030e6c963b2ad725dc82f24377c42a3878795dd417fcd8bef3d163ab37e7bf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1J75W20QVNOQPQO3/99030e6c963b2ad725dc82f24377c42a3878795dd417fcd8bef3d163ab37e7bf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1J75W20QVNOQPQO3/99030e6c963b2ad725dc82f24377c42a3878795dd417fcd8bef3d163ab37e7bf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1J75W20QVNOQPQO3/99030e6c963b2ad725dc82f24377c42a3878795dd417fcd8bef3d163ab37e7bf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/35EIQ5XOEMR2KWRY/779544da36cbdac049e62a4ec34585bb2b6261fe729e50795cfe38331d814fee
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/35EIQ5XOEMR2KWRY/779544da36cbdac049e62a4ec34585bb2b6261fe729e50795cfe38331d814fee
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/35EIQ5XOEMR2KWRY/779544da36cbdac049e62a4ec34585bb2b6261fe729e50795cfe38331d814fee
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Q1V5O7ZG4TNX6IU5/f8d98e8ef8ad4d9669700d8a451d1f3ca170966568e986a547cc8142fde2f662
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Q1V5O7ZG4TNX6IU5/f8d98e8ef8ad4d9669700d8a451d1f3ca170966568e986a547cc8142fde2f662
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Q1V5O7ZG4TNX6IU5/f8d98e8ef8ad4d9669700d8a451d1f3ca170966568e986a547cc8142fde2f662
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FUCO6IW5NSNJUJOC/806b259a8ed77d7368b64ae998f02721d221e28991f8fac4c4087919476d316d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FUCO6IW5NSNJUJOC/806b259a8ed77d7368b64ae998f02721d221e28991f8fac4c4087919476d316d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FUCO6IW5NSNJUJOC/806b259a8ed77d7368b64ae998f02721d221e28991f8fac4c4087919476d316d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8YE4OIK4FUNDQSLY/7011a2f74154433e4b20f65a735d80f0e60507d04b537a90e5c16a7814333fba
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8YE4OIK4FUNDQSLY/7011a2f74154433e4b20f65a735d80f0e60507d04b537a90e5c16a7814333fba
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Exhibit 98: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  ( 1 )  &  ( 2 )  Trai l ing Twelve-Months (“TTM”). ( 3 )  Most recent f inancial statement. ( 4 )  Peer average P/E includes 

only those of Sasseur REIT & Parkson, as the P/E mult iple of CLCT seems anomalous while that of BHG is negative thus  not 

meaningful . Peer average yield & P/B exclude Parkson, whose yield & P/B mult iple seem anomalous and non-representative 

of Metro’s l ikely yield  & P/B mult iple. 

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on Exhibit 98, Metro’s TTM EPS (in cents) is negative 27.15. As its P/E multiple is thus negative (and not meaningful), 

we shall exclude P/E multiple from our peer comparison analysis. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 98, Metro is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 0.32x, which is lower than the peer average P/B of 0.78x. 

This suggests that Metro is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$1.100 if Metro is to trade at the peer average P/B of 0.78x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 0.78 × S$1.40 

       = S$1.100 

The estimated target price of S$1.100 represents an upside potential of 147.2% from the current share price of S$0.445. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 98, Metro’s current dividend yield of 4.49% is less attractive than the peer average yield of 5.33%. This 

suggests that Metro is overvalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price 

of S$0.375 if Metro is to trade at the peer average yield of 5.33% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (dividend yield) = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price 

       = 
4.49%

5.33%
 × S$0.445 

       = S$0.375 

The estimated target price of S$0.375 represents a downside potential of 15.7% from the current share price of S$0.445.  
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(d) Target price 

From our analysis, Metro seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/B multiple but overvalued in terms of its dividend yield. By 

averaging our estimated target prices based on P/B multiple and yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.738 as follows: 

Overall target price = 
1

2
 × [Est. target price (P/B multiple) + Est. target price (yield)] 

       = 
1

2
 × [S$1.100 + S$0.375] 

       = S$0.738 

The overall target price of S$0.738 represents an upside potential of 65.8% from the current share price of S$0.445. 

While the upside potential of 65.8% may seem attractive, the overall target price was lifted mainly by Metro’s lower-than-peer-

average P/B multiple. Metro’s P/B multiple may be lower than the peer average as the market may be expecting further fair 

value losses in Metro’s interest in Chinese properties (as compared with Metro’s peers). For instance: 

• Metro recorded the carrying value of its interest in Top Spring as S$152.7 million as at end-FY2025. In contrast, Metro 

also disclosed that the market value of “Market value of quoted shares” (i.e., Top Spring’s shares) was S$16.2 million 

(10.6% of S$152.7 million) as at end-FY2025. If Metro had recorded the carrying value as S$16.2 million, we estimate 

that its NAV per share as at end-FY2025 would have been S$1.24 (current P/B of 0.36x) instead. 

 

• In the absence of renewal, the lease of MCSH expires in 4 years. During the AGM held in July 2025, the Group CEO 

noted that the “fair value loss of MCSH is increasing as there are only 4 years remaining lease and the property has 

fully depreciated.” Metro’s carrying value of its MCSH interest (hence NAV per share) may thus fall further after FY2025. 

 

Accordingly, the upside potential of Metro’s share price may not be as high as implied by our peer comparison analysis (65.8%). 

For reference, we include the historical share prices & valuation metrics (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) as shown in Exhibit 99. 

We note that Metro’s P/B multiple has been falling from 0.41x after the release of 1H FY2021 results to 0.33x after the release 

of 2H FY2025 results, which may suggest that expectations of further fair value/impairment losses have been rising over time.  

Exhibit 99: Historical Share Prices & Valuation Metrics (1H FY2021 to 2H FY2025) 

 
( 1 )  Share price based on seven days after results release date to account for price movements after results release.  

Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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(II) POTENTIAL METRO PRIVATISATION 

However, a potential privatisation of Metro may provide upside potential for Metro’s share price. 

We note that: 

• Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian), one of the grandchildren of Metro’s late founder, holds 35.7% total interest in Metro as 

at 28 August 2025 

 

• the total interest of Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) rose by 2,633,600 shares from 13 to 28 August 2025, and that a total 

consideration of S$1.1 million was paid to acquire the 2,633,600 shares (at an average of S$0.433 per share) 

 

• Metro’s current P/B multiple is 0.32x, which represents a discount of approximately 68% to NAV. 

 

Accordingly, we consider possibility of a privatisation offer by Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian). 

To estimate the potential privatisation cost for Metro, we review the recent privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies as 

shown in Exhibit 100. We note that the average price premium of the selected privatisation offers was 25.1%. 

Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) holds 35.7% total interest in Metro. Thus, Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) would need to acquire 

the remaining 64.3% total interest to privatise Metro. At the market capitalisation of S$368.5 million as at 1 September 2025, 

this equates to S$236.8 million (S$368.5 million × 64.3%). 

Based on the average price premium of the selected privatisation offers, we also estimate that any privatisation offer may need 

to have a price premium of 25.1% from the current share price of S$0.445 to have a chance to be successful. Thus, Ong Sek 

Hian (Wang ShiXian) may need to offer a minimum offer price of S$0.557 (at the full privatisation cost of S$296.3 million). 

Exhibit 100: Privatisation Offers for SGX-listed Companies 

 
Note: “Last undisturbed price” based on the last avai lable share price before takeover announcement.  

Source: respective companies, SGX Stock Screener, FPA  

 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) UNWINDING OF U.S. TARIFFS 

On 30 August 2025, the Financial Times (“FT”) reported that “A US appeals court has found most of the Trump administration’s 

sweeping tariffs to be unlawful, but agreed to leave them in place while the White House pursued a further appeal to the Supreme 

Court.” FT added, “In a 7-4 ruling handed down on Friday, the court upheld a decision that found many of the tariffs imposed 

exceeded Trump’s presidential authority. However, the panel agreed not to put the ruling into effect until October 14 to give the 

administration time to appeal to the high court.” 

Should the Trump administration fail its appeal to the Supreme Court, the U.S. may unwind the tariffs. Accordingly, the global 

economic outlook may improve.  

As mentioned on page 23, Savills noted in July 2025 that office leasing demand in Guangzhou “remained subdued in Q2/2025 

as occupiers across the city broadly implemented more strict cost-saving strategies for real estate expenses against the 

backdrop of uncertain tariff policies and the challenging global trade environment since April 2025.” The rent & valuation of 

Metro’s properties located in Guangzhou (e.g., GIE Tower) as well as those in other cities like Shanghai (e.g., Shanghai Plaza 

& Bay Valley) may thus improve. 

 

(II) WRITE-BACK OF FAIR VALUE LOSSES 

Metro’s profit/loss before tax fell by S$235.6 million from a profit of S$8.8 million in 2H FY2024 to a loss of S$226.8 million in 

2H FY2025. The main reason was the rise in fair value losses on investment properties of associates & joint ventures. Metro’s 

share of fair value losses of associates & joint ventures rose by S$121.9 million from S$25.6 million in 2H FY2024 to S$147.4 

million in 2H FY2025. The rise in fair value losses was mainly attributable to properties located in China. 

Metro added that “Top Spring International Holdings Limited, our co-investments with BentallGreenOak and our other China 

investment properties will continue to be subject to the persistent market headwinds in China and Hong Kong.” 

We note that the fair value losses were non-cash losses; thus, they may be written back should there be an earlier-than-expected 

recovery in the Chinese property market (e.g., due to a potential unwinding of U.S. tariffs). Should the fair value losses be written 

back, Metro’s profit after tax would rise. 

 

(III) EXTENSION OF LEASE AT METRO CITY, SHANGHAI (“MCSH”) 

During the AGM held in July 2025, the Group CEO noted that the “fair value loss of MCSH is increasing as there are only 4 

years remaining lease and the property has fully depreciated.” However, the Group CEO added that if Metro “manages to extend 

the lease for MCSH, the valuation will then increase at that time.” Accordingly, Metro’s net assets would rise.  

https://www.ft.com/content/f3c7deb6-928c-426c-8dbc-574b21b02063
https://www.ft.com/content/f3c7deb6-928c-426c-8dbc-574b21b02063
https://www.ft.com/content/f3c7deb6-928c-426c-8dbc-574b21b02063
https://www.savills.com.sg/research_articles/166122/224243-0
https://www.savills.com.sg/research_articles/166122/224243-0
https://www.savills.com.sg/research_articles/166122/224243-0
https://www.savills.com.sg/research_articles/166122/224243-0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63


     

 

90 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
1 September 2025 

INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

We consider the possibility of a privatisation offer for Metro given that: (1) Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian), one of the 

grandchildren of Metro’s late founder, holds 35.7% total interest in Metro as at 28 August 2025; (2) the total interest of Ong Sek 

Hian (Wang ShiXian) rose by 2,633,600 shares from 13 to 28 August 2025, and that a total consideration of S$1.1 million was 

paid to acquire the 2,633,600 shares (at an average of S$0.433 per share); and (3) Metro’s current P/B multiple is 0.32x, which 

represents a discount of approximately 68% to NAV. 

Based on our selected recent privatisation offers, we note that the average price premium of the offers was 25.1%. Accordingly, 

we estimate that any privatization offer may need to have a price premium of 25.1% from the current share price of S$0.445 to 

have a chance to be successful. Thus, we estimate our overall target price to be S$0.557 as follows: 

  Overall target price = Current share price × (1 + average privatisation offer price premium) 

     = S$0.445 × (1 + 25.1%) 

     = S$0.557 

The overall target price of S$0.557 represents an upside potential of 25.1% from the current share price of S$0.445.  

Besides the upside potential being the average price premium of selected recent privatisation offers, the upside potential may 

be justified by the potential write-back of fair value losses should there be a recovery in the Chinese property market. Thus, 

should a privatisation offer or a near-term recovery in the Chinese property market be seen as likely, a buy recommendation 

may be warranted. However, there are risks to our target price which we discuss in the next section. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) PROLONGED CHINESE PROPERTY MARKET DOWNTURN 

In August 2025, The Straits Times (“ST”) (as syndicated from Bloomberg) reported that UBS Group “now expects a delay” in the 

recovery of China’s property market, “following a renewed sales slowdown in the second quarter.” ST cited “UBS’ head of China 

and Hong Kong property research” as saying that the recovery in “home prices in top-tier cities” is now anticipated to “happen 

in mid- to late 2026, unless Beijing introduces additional stimulus measures.” 

ST also noted that, in the meantime, “Major Chinese developer stocks listed in Hong Kong are trading at just 0.25 times the 

book value of their assets on average, according to data compiled by Bloomberg.” 

J.P. Morgan (“JPM”) noted in October 2024 that “With property accounting for 50-60% of household wealth (the single largest 

component on the asset side of the ledger), the property slump since 2021 following the peak of the property boom has 

significantly eroded household wealth, deterring consumption.” JPM added, “J.P. Morgan Economic Research estimates that a 

10% decline in housing prices will drag household real consumption growth by about 1.5 percentage points.” 

Thus, the prolonged downturn in China’s residential property market may continue to dampen consumption and hinder growth 

in the broader Chinese economy (including the Chinese office property market). 

During the AGM held in July 2025, the Group CEO likewise acknowledged the challenges in the Chinese economy. The Group 

CEO noted that “PRC faces many structural challenges like export pressure, tariffs, industrial overcapacity etc.” as well as “a 

decline in foreign investment, high unemployment, fresh graduates are jobless and weak domestic consumption as no one is 

over spending.” Noting that the “real estate sector contributes approximately 25% to 30% of PRC’s GDP”, the Group CEO added 

that “everyone” is affected “as the value of their properties” is “declining.” The Group CEO also noted that “property prices, rental 

and occupancy rates also dropped.” Thus, companies with exposure to China “face operational issues and impairment losses” 

with many being unable to sell their properties “even at a deep discount.” 

Accordingly, we note that the prolonged downturn may continue to hinder growth in rental income from & valuations of Metro’s 

Chinese properties, such as GIE Tower, Metro Tower, Bay Valley, and Shanghai Plaza. According to the Group CEO, “Metro 

Group has approximately 45% asset investment in PRC” as at July 2025.   

https://www.straitstimes.com/business/property/chinas-property-slump-to-last-longer-than-expected-ubs-says
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/property/chinas-property-slump-to-last-longer-than-expected-ubs-says
https://am.jpmorgan.com/au/en/asset-management/adv/insights/market-insights/market-updates/on-the-minds-of-investors/a-dive-into-chinese-households-balance-sheets/
https://am.jpmorgan.com/au/en/asset-management/adv/insights/market-insights/market-updates/on-the-minds-of-investors/a-dive-into-chinese-households-balance-sheets/
https://am.jpmorgan.com/au/en/asset-management/adv/insights/market-insights/market-updates/on-the-minds-of-investors/a-dive-into-chinese-households-balance-sheets/
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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The Group CEO noted too that one of its associates, Top Spring, “is undoubtedly facing difficulties in liquidity as they are not 

able to sell some of the properties and rental income is also lower.” The Group CEO mentioned that Metro intended to “work 

with TSI to tide them through this difficult period so that when PRC recovers, TSI will also recover.” 

In Metro’s latest AR, Metro noted that “For the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the independent auditor’s report of TSI 

included an emphasis of matter on material uncertainty related to going concern.” Metro added that “TSI has incurred a net loss 

during the year and its current bank loans and other borrowings are in excess of its cash and cash equivalents and pledged 

cash as at 31 December 2024.” 

In Top Spring’s latest AR, Top Spring noted that it had “challenges in realising cash from sale of its properties, securing additional 

financing, renewing existing bank facilities and borrowings and remitting funds from Chinese Mainland in a timely manner to 

meet its loan repayment obligations.” 

We note that the carrying value of Top Spring comprises 44.3% of that of Metro’s Chinese associates at end-FY2025, as shown 

in Exhibit 101. Top Spring also owes Metro S$115.7 million as at end-FY2025. 

During the AGM held in July 2025, the Group CEO did note that “to the best of his knowledge, TSI’s banks have not indicated 

that they will stop supporting TSI or will recall the loans as at to-date.” The Group CEO also noted that Metro’s loan to Top Spring 

“is fully secured by three office buildings (Bay Valley) in Shanghai,” as well as “a piece of land in Fanling, Hong Kong”, which “is 

going to be used to develop residential housing in Hong Kong.” 

Nonetheless, should TSI’s banks indicate that they “will stop supporting TSI or will recall the loans”, Top Spring may have to 

declare bankruptcy such that Metro may need to write-down its carrying value in Top Spring. 

Exhibit 101: Amounts Attributable to Top Spring (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I1WN8A1PIZSARKNB/f7d7a71fe061bb0ffbcad1b0d91db26439936846d896f149e629daeac059580d
https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2025/0424/2025042401043.pdf
https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2025/0424/2025042401043.pdf
https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2025/0424/2025042401043.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
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(II) INABILITY TO RENEW LEASE OF MCSH 

In Metro’s latest AR, Metro noted that there were “4 years remaining” for the tenure of MCSH. During the AGM held in July 2025, 

the Group CEO noted that MCSH “is under Co-Operative Joint Venture (“CJV”) then where the PRC government will contribute 

the land and Metro Group will contribute the capital.” The Group CEO added, “Under CJV, contractually speaking, the building 

will be returned to the owner which is the Chinese partner when the lease expires in 2029.” 

The Group CEO also noted that “Metro Group has already initiated talks with the Chinese partner many years ago on how to 

extend the lease.” In the meantime, the Group CEO mentioned that the “fair value loss of MCSH is increasing as there are only 

4 years remaining lease and the property has fully depreciated.” Should Metro not be able to extend the lease on MCSH, Metro 

may no longer derive a share of income from MCSH after lease expiry. 

 

(III) COMMENCEMENT OF JOHOR BAHRU-SINGAPORE RAPID TRANSIT SYSTEM 

During the AGM held in July 2025, the Group CEO noted that “With the commencement of Johor Bahru-Singapore Rapid Transit 

System (“RTS”) Link slated to start operations in December 2026, it will take less than 10 minutes from Woodlands for 

Singaporeans to reach Johor Bahru (“JB”) and do shopping at City Square, JB.” The Group CEO further acknowledged that the 

“RTS will definitely affect the business at Metro Causeway Point (“MCWP”) where MCWP has been there for 26 years”. 

In line with the Group CEO’s comments, we note that retail revenue may fall below that projected by us should the RTS Link 

begin operations in December 2026 (2H FY2027). 

 

(IV) RISING INSTABILITY IN INDONESIA 

In September 2025, ST reported that “Indonesian authorities ramped up security on Sept 1 after six people were killed in unrest 

over lavish perks for lawmakers that escalated into violent anger at the nation’s police force.” ST noted that the “deadly protests, 

which began last week over MP housing allowances nearly 10 times the minimum wage in the capital Jakarta, have forced 

President Prabowo Subianto to make a U-turn over the measures.”  

ST added, “Protests have since spread from Jakarta to other major cities, in the worst unrest since Mr Prabowo took power, with 

more rallies planned on Sept 1 across Indonesia’s vast archipelago.” 

Should the protests continue, the sales of property rights at Trans Park Juanda, Bekasi, and Trans Park Bintaro, both located in 

Greater Jakarta, Indonesia, may fall below that projected by us.  

In%20Metro’s%20latest%20AR
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VNM9HWXV8MO2DJOX/d6e0b75283ccec95fb9429cb6ca73fa79b4d9a0ea2738da973efbba9e90def63
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/se-asia/indonesia-tightens-security-after-deadly-protests
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/se-asia/indonesia-tightens-security-after-deadly-protests
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

(I) BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

As at 7 July 2025, the Board comprises nine (9) directors: 

• Tan Soo Khoon:   Chairman, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Deborah Lee Siew Yin:  Lead Independent Director 

• Yip Hoong Mun:   Group Chief Executive Officer (Group “CEO”) 

• Gerald Ong Chong Keng: Director, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian): Director, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Ng Ee Peng:   Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Soong Hee Sang:  Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Chan Boon Hui:   Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Christopher Tang Kok Kai: Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

 

Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) is one of the grandchildren of Metro’s founder, the late Ong Tjoe Kim. Ong Sek Hian (Wang 

ShiXian) also holds 35.7% total (0.0% direct + 35.6% deemed) interest in Metro as at 28 August 2025, the largest total interest 

amongst substantial shareholders. As mentioned on page 27, the total interest of Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian) rose by 

2,633,600 shares from 13 to 28 August 2025. Based on Metro’s announcements, a total consideration of S$1.1 million was paid 

to acquire the 2,633,600 shares (at an average of S$0.433 per share). 

Metro noted in its latest AR that the Board “oversees the business affairs and sets overall corporate strategy and direction of the 

Group.” Metro added that the Board is “collectively responsible for the long-term success of the Group.” 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OQU7WP91RJF91X9O/e63c3ab839c867f0927f64e99eae8f8d06a22f5badab1b6ca4ece7a16a8d94de
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Metro also noted that the Board “is supported by the Nominating Committee (“NC”), Audit Committee (“AC”), Remuneration 

Committee (“RC”) and Investment Committee (“IC”) (collectively, the “Board Committees”)”. 

 

Nominating Committee (“NC”): 

The NC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Deborah Lee Siew Yin:  NC Chairman, Lead Independent Director 

• Tan Soo Khoon:   Board Chairman, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Soong Hee Sang:  Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

 

Audit Committee (“AC”): 

The AC comprises four (4) directors: 

• Deborah Lee Siew Yin:  AC Chairman, Lead Independent Director 

• Gerald Ong Chong Keng: Director, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Ng Ee Peng:   Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Chan Boon Hui:   Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

 

Remuneration Committee (“RC”): 

The RC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Soong Hee Sang:  Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Chan Boon Hui:   Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Ng Ee Peng:   Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

 

Investment Committee (“IC”): 

The IC comprises six (6) directors: 

• Tan Soo Khoon:   IC & Board Chairman, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Yip Hoong Mun:   Group CEO 

• Gerald Ong Chong Keng: Director, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Ong Sek Hian (Wang ShiXian): Director, Non-Executive & Non-Independent 

• Soong Hee Sang:  Director, Non-Executive & Independent 

• Christopher Tang Kok Kai: Director, Non-Executive & Independent 
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

Sustainability governance: 

Metro noted that the Board “holds ultimate responsibility for the Group’s climate-related risks and opportunities” and “oversees 

the development of” Metro’s sustainability strategy “by considering climate-related factors and approving the resources needed 

for effective management of climate strategies.” Metro also noted that the Board “is supported by the Sustainability Steering 

Committee (“SSC”), whose role is to assist the Board in the strategic management of climate-related risks and opportunities.” 

Metro’s sustainability governance structure is shown in Exhibit 102. 

Exhibit 102: Sustainability Governance Structure 

 
Source: Metro   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EIOKWGLGQA459KVU/48a578e998f42b0482890e15791e7263c0fafe006190efee5b91b17567259b87
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EIOKWGLGQA459KVU/48a578e998f42b0482890e15791e7263c0fafe006190efee5b91b17567259b87
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EIOKWGLGQA459KVU/48a578e998f42b0482890e15791e7263c0fafe006190efee5b91b17567259b87


     

 

97 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
1 September 2025 

Stakeholder engagement: 

Metro noted that it engaged its stakeholders as shown in Exhibit 103. 

Exhibit 103: Stakeholder Engagement 

 
Source: Metro   
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Materiality assessment: 

Metro noted that it re-assessed its material Economic, Environmental, Social, and Governance (“EESG”) matters in FY2025 and 

plotted its materiality matrix as shown in Exhibit 104. 

Exhibit 104: Materiality Assessment 

 
Source: Metro   
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Metro identified its list of material EEG matters as shown in Exhibit 105. Economic performance is covered in our financial 

review & financial projections sections. 

Exhibit 105: Material Matters 

 
Source: Metro   
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(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

(a) Energy Usage & Associated Greenhouse Gas (“GHG”) Emissions 

Metro noted that the total energy consumption (intensity) for GIE Tower, Metro City, and Metro Tower rose by 4.2% from 116,626 

GJ (0.72 GJ/m2) in FY2024 to 121,466 GJ (0.75 GJ/m2) in FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 106, “mainly due to higher tenant 

consumption.” However, as there was “lower amount of refrigerant used in the top-up of air-conditioning systems” in FY2025, 

emissions (& emission intensity) rose less-than-proportionally by 1.2% from 18,405 tonnes CO2 (113.0 kg CO2/m2) in FY2024 to 

18,621 tonnes CO2 (114.4 kg CO2/m2) in FY2025. 

Exhibit 106: Energy & Emissions Intensities for China Properties (FY2024 & FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro  

 

Meanwhile, the total energy consumption (intensity) of Metro’s Corporate Office & Retail Division rose by 0.7% from 7,958 GJ 

(0.49 GJ/m2) in FY2024 to 8,010 GJ (0.49 GJ/m2) in FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 107, “mainly due to higher consumption at 

Metro Causeway Point.” Accordingly, emissions (& emission intensity) rose by 0.7% from 911 tonnes CO2 (56.2 kg CO2/m2) in 

FY2024 to 917 tonnes CO2 (56.6 kg CO2/m2) in FY2025. 

Exhibit 107: Energy & Emissions Intensities for Singapore Corporate Office & Retail Division (FY2024 & FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro   
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(II) SOCIAL 

(a) Talent Management & Development 

Metro’s headcount fell by 1.3% from 467 employees in FY2024 to 461 employees in FY2025. Most of Metro’s employees are 

hired on a full-time basis, as shown in Exhibit 108 (third chart). Metro also noted that a “significant portion of the Chinese 

employees are hired on a fixed-term contract, which is a common employment practice in China.” Metro added that “all 

employee” (i.e., including fixed-term contract workers) “are still provided with the same benefits as mandated by the Social 

Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China, regardless of their employment type.” 

Exhibit 108: Breakdown of Metro’s Workforce (FY2024 & FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro   
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To engage and motivate its workforce, Metro noted that it “continuously invest in training and development.” The internal & 

external trainings provided for the China Property Division Employees are shown in Exhibit 109. 

Exhibit 109: Internal & External Trainings for China Property Division Employees 

 
Source: Metro  

 

The average training hours per male Shanghai employee fell by 4.3% from 46 hours in FY2024 to 44 hours in FY2025, as shown 

in Exhibit 110, while the average training hours per female Shanghai employee remained at 42 hours from FY2024 to FY2025. 

Exhibit 110: Average Training Hours per Shanghai Employee (FY2024 & FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro  
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However, the average training hours per Singapore male (female) employee rose by 80.0% (200.0%) from 10 hours (7 hours) 

in FY2024 to 18 hours (21 hours) in FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 111. Metro noted that its Retail Division employees “attended 

in-house and external training that included: transforming customer experience and elevating service standards; retail 

management; merchandising; cybersecurity; and HR policies on grievance mechanisms and workplace harassment.” 

Exhibit 111: Average Training Hours per Singapore Employee (FY2024 & FY2025) 

 
Source: Metro   
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(b) Customer Satisfaction 

Metro noted that, in FY2025, it “managed to surpass the customer satisfaction survey targets for Metro City, Metro Tower and 

GIE Tower” as shown in Exhibit 112. 

Exhibit 112: Customer Satisfaction Survey Results for China Properties 

 
Source: Metro  
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Meanwhile, for its retail division, Metro noted its customer engagement efforts as shown in Exhibit 113. 

Exhibit 113: Customer Engagement Efforts for Retail Division 

 
Source: Metro  

 

Metro also noted that its Net Promoter Score (“NPS”; “an index ranging from -100 to 100 that measures the willingness of 

customers to recommend a company’s products or services to others” according to Metro) rose by 9.5% from +74 points in 

FY2024 to +81 points in FY2025. Accordingly, Metro exceeded its target of +75 points in FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 114. 

Exhibit 114: Net Promoter Score and Actions Taken 

 
Source: Metro   
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(c) Health & Safety of Stakeholders 

Metro noted that, in FY2025, its China Property Division “maintained its perpetual target of zero fatalities and workplace injuries 

for our employees in China”, as shown in Exhibit 115. 

Exhibit 115: Occupational Health & Safety Statistics for China Property Division 

 
Source: Metro   
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However, it recorded two injuries in FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 116. Metro noted that, for the two injuries recorded in FY2025, 

it has “promptly implemented corrective and preventive actions to prevent the recurrence of these incidents”. 

Exhibit 116: Occupational Health & Safety Statistics for Singapore 

 
Source: Metro   
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(III) GOVERNANCE 

(a) Corporate governance 

Metro noted that “Strong corporate governance and business ethics are core to all successful enterprises.” Metro summarised 

its corporate governance policies as shown in Exhibit 117. 

Metro noted that, for FY2025, “there were no cases of whistle blowing or fraud relating to the Metro Group“ received by the AC 

Chairman nor AC members. Metro also noted that there “were also no reported cases of internal theft under the Loss Control 

Incentive mechanism in the Retail Division, where we continue to emphasise on maintaining our track record of honesty and 

integrity to all employees during our morning briefings.” 

Exhibit 117: Corporate Governance Policies 

 
Source: Metro   
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(b) Cybersecurity & data privacy 

Metro summarised its policies on personal data protection & cybersecurity as shown in Exhibit 118.  

Metro noted that, for FY2025, “there were no identified leaks, thefts or losses of customers data at our China Property Division, 

Retail Division or Corporate office.” Metro also noted that there “were also no substantiated complaints concerning breaches of 

customer privacy or loss of customer data received by our Retail Division or Corporate office.” 

Exhibit 118: Policies on Personal Data Protection & Cybersecurity 

 
Source: Metro   
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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